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PRIMER

FOR

CONFIRMATION

1
[ABC]. THE ABC WITH THE CATECHISM; that is to say an instruction; to be learned of every
Person before he be brought; To be confirmed by the Bishop. London: Printed in the Year 1806, And
sold by all the Booksellers in the United Kingdom. [Plummer Printer, Seething Lane] [1806].
£ 750
12mo, pp. [16]; with the contemporary ownership signature of ‘John Hoath 1807’ at head of title; uncut in
recent marbled wraps.
Rare survival of this early nineteenth century religious primer for young children. Beginning with ‘The ABC’,
the work moves swiftly on to ‘The Catechism; that is to say an instruction; To be learned by every Person
before he be brought to be confirmed by the Bishop’ set out in a conversation between a Master and a
Scholar, and evidently the main purpose of it being published. Indeed, the printer, ‘Plummer’, was well placed in
Seething Lane, a stones throw from St. Olave’s Church
(coincidentally where Samuel Pepys is buried), as well as
many other places of worship in the City of London.
After ‘Graces to be said before and after meat’ the work
then concludes with ‘Divine Songs for Children’, the first
encouraging ‘Against Idleness and Mischief’ (‘In works of
labour or of skill / I would be busy too / For Satan finds
some mischief still / For Idle hands to do’).
Not in OCLC.

‘T O

DREAM YOU SEE OTHERS EATING,
IS A BAD OMEN’

2
[ABC]. THE DREAMER’S ORACLE. [also titled
‘The Royal Dreamer’ on upper wrapper]. London:
Printed and Published By W. S. Johnson, 60, St. Martin’s
Lane, Charing Cross. [c. 1850].
£ 350
8vo, pp. [8]; with woodcut title coloured by hand in dabs of
red, blue and yellow; some misprinting through letter’s G
and H, due to broken type and the ephemeral nature of the
work; loose, and uncut, as issued, in the original printed
wrapper, the upper wrapper replicating the title page (but
uncoloured), the lower with an alphabet, lightly chipped to
extremities, otherwise in clean original state.
Rare survival of this mid-nineteenth century ABC guide on
the meaning of dreams, primarily aimed at superstitious and
impressionable young ladies.
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Numerous interpretations of the dreams are given, whether involving ‘Angels’, ‘Dice’, ‘Eagles’, ‘Keys’, ‘Money’,
‘Peacocks’, ‘Ponds’, ‘Roses’, or even ‘Sharks’, of which it is noted: ‘To dream of this fish, foretells much
uneasiness; to the lover, the loss of his sweetheart; to the tradesman, unsuccessful in all his undertakings; and
[perhaps unsurprisingly!] to the sailor, tempests’. Clearly the writer of the work had a very vivid imagination!
The work ends, rather ominously, with ‘Shoes’, thereby missing the final seven letters. However, it is clear it is
still complete, as such.
The naive yet delightful woodcut was used first by James Catnach who specialised in a wide variety of crude
but attractive children’s books and alphabets, priced between a farthing and a penny, that contributed to
popular education. On Catnach’s death in 1841 the woodcuts must have been acquired by the printer William
Spencer Johnson (1813-1897) who continued to print the same works under his own imprint into the 1850s.
As with much of this cheap ephemeral street literature for children, comparatively little of it survives when
balanced against the enormous output known to have issued from the press.
Not in OCLC.

‘ROARING
3

FOR EMANCIPATION’

[ANTI CATHOLIC]. AN ALARM. The Lions are about to be let Loose! [London?] 1812. £ 250

Printed flyer [16 x 21 cm], addressed on verso ‘J. Robinson: M.P. London - Clair, Suffolk with red and black
franks dated 1 July 1812.’; some old folds from when it was originally posted.
The Flyer is a rebuff to the Address of the English Catholic to the Prince Regent made in April 1812, and the
debate that followed this on ‘Catholic Emancipation’ in the House of Commons.
Nothing had been done on English Catholic emaciation for two years, despite the Irish Catholics continuing to
press the government of the day with a petition every year. With George III ill, and the Prince Regent taking
on the King’s responsibilities, the English Catholics were determined to present an Address of their claims to
the Prince Regent in his new capacity. Early in April 1812 the Address was debated in parliament but of course
voted down both in the Commons and Lords. Still the Protestants were alarmed by the claims of the Catholic
population and purposely pushed back with propaganda of their own cause and part of their plan would be to
send flyers such as ‘An Alarm’ to Members of Parliament.
4

The Catholics are described as lions ‘who are roaring for emancipation, and who are threatening to break
their chains, and loose themselves, unless we set them free; and some timid Persons in our State are so
terrified by their hideous yell, though they believe their natures to be changed , and they are breaking their
chains and setting them free.’ In truth the language is something very like the defence that slave owners used in
wishing to keep the status quo for their plantations in the West Indies.
This example, probably the only one now surviving, was posted to John Robinson (?1757-1819) of Denston
Hall, Suffolk whose constituency was the pocket borough of Bishop’s Castle in Shropshire, then in the gift of
his brother-in-law Lord Clive of India.
Unrecorded, as far as we are aware.

ALL

IS

VANITY

4
[BALLAD]. THE VANITY OF HUMAN LIFE Life and Death Contrasted; or, an Essay on Man Messenger of Mortality; or Death and the Lady. London: Printed & Sold by J. Catnach, 2 Monmouth
Court., 7 dials. London. Price Twopence [n.d., c. 1830].
£ 500
Printed Broadside [38.5 x 50.7 cm], with three large and two smaller woodcuts, partially dab coloured in red
and yellow; some minor chipping to edge, marks where once folded into four, three repaired tears, however
with no loss, overall a good example of a fragile and ephemeral item.
Broadsheets were a common form of ‘mass media’ in the early nineteenth century with large twopenny sheets,
such as this example, and smaller penny ballads sold cheaply, and in considerable numbers by street hawkers.
This is a fine example of these ephemeral works, the publisher James Catnach (1792-1841) giving good value
for money, packing the page with illustrations, quotations, decorations and verse, and more unusually, this
copy has the added attraction of being dabbed in red and yellow ink. Published by one of the most prolific and
profitable broadsheet publishers of the time Catnach issued a continuous stream of such popular literature
using his ancient wooden press out of his family home in Seven Dials, London.
5

The woodcuts at the head of the broadside show the man in a military uniform with his hand on the hilt of a
sword, by his side lie dice, cards, decanter and a pistol. His contrasted skeleton holds the gravediggers spade in
its hand with the figure standing by a grave stone. Opposite to this the woman is depicted in her finery, a fan in
her hand together with a decanter and cards by her side. Her skeleton clutches ‘deaths arrow’, and by her side
is a gravestone with a worm crawling over a skull. Surrounding the woodcuts are biblical and poetic quotes, all
with dire warnings of going astray in the world. The general gloom begins with the biblical text ‘The wages of
sin is death’ for the man; and ‘She that liveth in pleasure, is dead whilst she liveth’ for the woman. Other
quotes follow on by Pope, Cowley and Hervey, all containing stern warnings of the inevitability of ‘The Vanity
of Human Life.’
The lower section of the sheet comprises two long, and sombre, broadside ballads: ‘The Midnight Messenger.
Or a Sudden Call from an Earthly Glory to the Cold Grave’ and ‘Death and the Lady’. A shorter ballad, ‘A
Funeral Anthem’ on the same theme hardly gives much hope, this fills in the spaces either side of a woodcut
depicting the burial scene at a country church with all the funeral paraphernalia of the early nineteenth
century.
Although not of the highest artistic merit, or indeed
typographically very secure, these fragile broadsheets do
nevertheless convey, if in a rather stark manner, the main
concerns of the period that Catnach so ably capitalised on.
OCLC records two copies held at the British Library
[uncoloured] and the University of Aberdeen.

I

DON’T LIVE NOWHERE!

5
BARNARDO, Thomas. MY FIRST ARAB: or, How I
Began my Life Work. London: J. F. Shaw & Co., 48
Paternoster Row, E.C. [n.d., 1885?].
£ 150
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 32; some careless opening to one
gathering at end (not affecting the text); stapled as issued in
the original printed wraps, upper wrapper with woodcut
depicting a destitute child, wrappers foxed and some chipping
to extremities, title page with later inscription at head, and ‘70
yrs old’ written in red ink in gutter margin.
Rare survival this harrowing short story by Thomas Barnardo
issued to raise awareness of his efforts to help homeless and
abused children.
‘In scripting child poverty according to the narrative demands
of domestic melodrama, evoking the paradigms of rescue and
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salvation, welfare reformers produced cultural fictions that almost invariably rendered parents as either absent
(dead, unknown, irresponsible) or actively abusive. Intriguingly, Barnardo’s own sensationalist accounts such as
Worse Than Orphans: How I Stole Two Girls and Fought for a Boy (ca. 1885) or A City Waif: How I Fished
For Her (ca. 1886) already played with the indeterminacy of ‘orphanhood’ as well as touched upon a
problematic closeness to criminality in his ‘rescue’ work: his admitted theft and often violent snatching of
children’ (see http://www.avsa.unimelb.edu.au/AVSA%20Reviews.htm).
There were several similar publications in the same series, each with a harrowing first hand account of a
destitute child saved by Barnardo, the present seeming to be the first of these. It is clear that the main purpose
of each was to raise funds for Barnardo’s organization, and particularly the Girls’ Village Home in Ilford, Essex.
The ‘Note to the Reader’ on the back wrapper gives details of what donations might achieve, ‘£650 will pay for
the building of one of the 6 New Cottages still required to fill the vacant sites at our Girls’ Village Home’.
Thomas John Barnardo (1845-1905) was an Irish philanthropist and founder and director of homes for poor
children. From the foundation of the first Barnardo’s home in 1867 to the date of Barnardo’s death, nearly
60,000 children were taken in.
OCLC record one copy in the UK, at the British Library, and two in Canada at Toronto and Waterloo.

SCARCE MARRIAGE MANUAL
6
BERETTA, Francesco. PRINCIPI DI FILOSOFIA CRISTIANA Sopra lo Stato Nuziale ad uso
delle donzelle nobili, Fondati nella Ragione Divina, ed Umana, e nell’Autorità Ecclesiastica, e Profana.
Opera Utile, e necessaria Non solo alla Gioventù dell’uno, e dell’altro sesso, ma ancora ai Padri, e alle
Madri, e ai Direttori, e alle Direttrici della medesima…. Dedicata a Sua Eccelenza la Signora Cecilia
Mocenigo Cornaro. In Padova, Presso Guiseppe Comino, MDCCXXX [1730].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 4to, pp. xxxxiv, 466, [16] index and errata, [1] colophon, [1] blank; in contemporary vellum,
title in ink on spine; a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this unusual work on Christian marriage by the prolific Udinese writer Francesco Beretta
(1678-1768).
Beretta discusses the aims of marriage, before examining its social effects and benefits, the various types of
marriage, as well as the different motives and requirements of those who enter into it. He further examines
the importance of wealth, beauty, and good health, together with an exhaustive discussion of the role of
obedience in marriage, inward and outward modesty, clothing and ornament, conversation, dining, theatre
(“dangerous to modesty”), love, piety, the good use of time, the period between betrothal and marriage, and
the marriage ceremony itself.
The author wrote on a wide number of subjects, including the history of Friuli, theological and biblical
exegesis, and philosophy.
OCLC records four copies, at Chicago, Wayne State, Yale, and the University of Amsterdam.
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ONE

OF

PERCY CRUIKSHANK’S

RAREST PANORAMA’S

7
[BUNYAN, John]. THE PILGRIM’S PROGRESS. Illustrated by P. Cruikshank. London: Read &
Co., 10 Johnson’s Court, Fleet Street. [1862].
£ 1,850
Panorama on four conjoined sheets [measuring 12.5 x 285 cm, folding down to 13.5 x 15.5 cm], consisting of
20 hand-coloured woodcut scenes; an unusually clean fresh copy; concertina-folding into the publisher’s
original blindstamped red cloth covers, the upper with printed pictorial label showing a picture of Christian at
the Wicket Gate, and a list of Read’s publications on the rear pastedown, some rubbing and wear to cloth,
label lightly soiled, but not detracting from this being a desirable panorama.
Scarce panorama depicting, over the course of twenty scenes, John Bunyan’s Pilgrim’s Progress (1678).

The panorama commences with an imposing portrait of Bunyan, his hand resting on the Bible, the omniscient
narrator inviting the audience to follow his Christian allegory. Thereafter, the dream sequence follows with the
allegory’s protagonist, Christian, an everyman character, on his journey from his hometown, the “City of
Destruction” (“this world”), to the “Celestial City” (“that which is to come”: Heaven) atop Mount Zion. The
scenes capture the essence of the work perfectly, though in some cases - such as the depiction of Apollyon - it
is clear that this work was not intended for the eyes of young children!
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The designer-cum-illustrator Percy Cruikshank (1817-1907) was the son of the caricaturist, illustrator, and
portrait miniaturist, Isaac Robert Cruikshank (1779-1856). His grandfather was the Scottish painter and
caricaturist Isaac Cruikshank (1764-1811) and uncle the great George Cruikshank (1792-1878), praised as the
“modern Hogarth” during his life.
The list of the publisher’s prints and panoramas pasted to inside back cover includes ‘Remembrances of the
Great Exhibition, 1862’, which reliably dates the present work, certainly one of Cruikshank’s last published by
Read & Co.
Not in OCLC.

A

COUNTRY HOUSE ‘BUILT ENTIRELY OF OLD BOTTLE CORKS’

8
[BURGHLEY HOUSE]. [TENNYSON, Alfred Lord]. THE HISTORY OF THE ROMANTIC
COURTSHIP AND MARRIAGE OF HENRY CECIL, First Marquis of Exeter, to the beautiful Village
Maiden, described in Tennyson’s exquisite lines entitled the “Lord of Burghley,” Price twopence each.
Peterborough. Charles Hawkins, Printer, Modeller, &c, [n.d., c. 1882?].
£ 285
16mo? [2], 16pp, [4]. With five folding engraved plates (of which
two doublepage, and two folding); stitched as issued in the original
printed wraps.
An entirely unrecorded work - priced at a mere twopence and thus
perhaps produced as a less than subtle advertisement for the
printer’s cork model of Burghley House - recounting the history of
the courtship of Henry Cecil, First Marquis of Exeter (1754-1804)
and Sarah Hoggins, the 16-year-old daughter of a local farmer.
Apparently the model was constructed from half a million corks,
Hawkins travelling about the country with his model in a two horse
carriage that also acted as his home. On his death in 1927 at the age
of 81 it was stated he made £10,000 from exhibiting the cork
model, though we suspect this was something of an exaggeration.
Nevertheless he was able to establish a small printing business of his
own in Peterborough which he named ‘Perseverance Works’, no
doubt a reflection of his efforts in modelling, specialising in gummed
labels and other similar wares.
The ‘peasant Countess’, the author recounts, coyly ignoring the
bigamous nature of the marriage, was ‘unaccustomed to the sphere
in which she was now called upon to move, chilled by its cold
formality, and depressed in her own esteem, survived a few years
and sank into an early grave’. What follows is the almost certainly pirated appearance of Tennyson’s The Lord
of Burleigh, and a lengthy ‘opinion of Lincolnshire Chronicle’ on the ‘Burghley House Model…above 5 feet
long by 4 feet wide, and 3 feet high’. Earlier in the text the author elaborates on the model: by ‘the worldrenowned Modeller. Charles Hawkins, a Printer, of Stamford, who was occupied ten years in its construction’.
Neither COPAC nor OCLC record this work; together the same databases locate just three works printed by
Hawkins.
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INDISPENSABLE

POCKET GUIDES FOR A YOUNG GENTLEMAN

9
CARTE, Edward. TWO MANUSCRIPT NOTEBOOKS, one entitled ‘Receipts’ (c. 1830-1890)
and another containing Edward Cart’s [sic] French phrases, 1828; [n.p., c. 1828-1890].
£ 850
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK, in neat legible hand throughout, both 12mo, the volume of ‘Miscellaneous Receipts’ pp.
129, paginated by the compilers, with a ten-page ‘Index’ at the rear; the ‘French Phrases E Cart [sic] 1828’, pp.
41, with slight worming to first five leaves, affecting a few words of text; both in early nineteenth-century
notebooks, each with the original marbled covers, rather rubbed and worn, but still an appealing item.
An interesting pair of manuscripts begun by a native of Hull
hoping to better himself by way of self-education.
The first is a manuscript notebook of French phrases,
compiled by ‘Edward Cart’ in 1828 (he later added an ‘e’ to
his name) the first page headed ‘Miscellaneous Phrases’,
which are then subsequently provided in French and English
throughout, and evidently kept by Carte through his youth
when learning the language.
The companion manuscript is not quite a culinary recipe
book, although it does have a fair number of entries relating
to the making of drinks, and many concerning the growth of
plants. Topics include ‘To make Cider Flower Wine’, ‘White
Gooseberry Wine’, ‘Cure for Chilblains’, ‘Imperial Drink’,
‘To make Porter’, ‘Treacle Beer’, ‘Raspberry Vinegar’ later
are more practical fair including ‘Chinese way of mending
China’, ‘Operations for subduing vermin fruit trees’, ‘To
take ink spots out of Linen & Mahogany’, ‘Cure for a
Disease which attacks silk Worms called the Jaundice’,
‘Preservation of Leeches’, ‘Cleansing of Orchard Trees by Lime’, ‘To stop bleeding at the Nose’, ‘To kill Grubs
on Union beds’, ‘To preserve Currants’, ‘On Celery’, ‘Culture of Geraniums by Cuttings’, ‘Universal
Stenography’, ‘To obtain skeletons of small animals’. Of particular interest is ‘Useful Medicine for keeping in a
Family - Laudnum [sic] - called also tincture of Opium This one of the most useful medicines & may be given in
all cases of violent pains which is not attended with inflammation or with obstructions in the bowels - it is also
given to allay any violent irritations, & also in violent spasms &c: &c. - The medium dose for an adult is 25
drops & for a child of 2 years old 4 or 5 drops -’; this collection was passed down to Edward’s son who also
contributed further similar helpful material to both kill and cure things animal and vegetable.
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Both notebooks were begun by Edward Carte (1814-1876), who would be fourteen when he penned his name
in the French and English volumes, his family name was given as Cart in the register of births so he may have
decided to change it when he began his self education in the French language. Both manuscripts are from the
same stock of paper, incidentally watermarked a few years earlier in 1825. Carte’s system appears to have
been to devote one book for phrases and another to keep all the miscellaneous material together. By trade
Carte was described in the 1851 census as an ‘Agent for sale of gas apparatus & fittings’ a profession that
would have been more important than it first appears, as the 1840’s were boom years for the gas industry in
the UK. Carte had married the niece of Joseph Gee of the steamship owners Joseph Gee & Co. that plied the
Baltic trade. There is no notice that Carte ever had any interest in the Baltic trade but his engineering
background - and the fact that his son Edward Leigh Carte (1838-1911), who also later added material to one
of the notebooks, was given an education in Hamburg and Antwerp, and later work with his uncle - seems to
quantify the Carte’s and Gees as moderately prosperous families with some interconnected activity. Later,
Edward Leigh Carte (1838-1911) became a captain in the Royal Navy and his own son followed in that
tradition too.

INCLUDING

SOME UNSAVOURY CHARACTERS

10 [CASTLE
GAME].
THE
JOURNEY, OR CROSS ROADS to
Conqueror’s
Castle.
London:
Published by Wm. Spooner, 259
Regent Street. [Printed by Lefevre &
Kohler, Newman Str.], 1834. £ 1,850
Hand-coloured lithograph game dissected
into twelve sections and backed onto
linen, measuring 56 x 43 cm., and folding
down into original green cloth covers
[14.7 x 14.7 cm] the upper cover bearing
the original pictorial title label, lightly
dust-soiled, but still an appealing example;
with the rules sheet, pasted to the inside
the front cover.
Rare and attractive game issued by
William Spooner, producer of some of
the most popular games of the midnineteenth century.
A game for all the family in the form of
intersecting paths criss-crossing a
landscape filled with hazards. The players
must start from the centre of the lower
margin and move along the roads in
accordance with the spin of a teetotum,
at each cross roads. Various rewards and
forfeits must be complied with on the
journey. The winner is the player who
reaches the Conqueror’s Castle first. The
board is stuffed full of the caricatures,
visual and textual (road names) puns and
comical allusions typically associated with
its creator. So we find Lottery Lane,
Catch Cold Road, Giant Grumbo’s
Ground, Plum Pudding Place and Hoki
Poki Lane to name but a few of the roads
travelled along by players, meeting more
than a few unsavoury characters along the
way.
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The Journey, or Cross Roads to Conqueror’s Castle was
certainly successful as Spooner issued a similar game, The
Cottage of Content, or right roads and wrong ways , in 1848 after
he had moved to new premises on The Strand. This game was
evidently produced in larger numbers as it is much more
commonly found than the present. This is the first example we
have handled.
William Matthias Spooner (1796-1882), printer seller and
publisher of puzzles, games, juvenilia, satires and transparencies,
operated from 259 Regent Street from 1831 until 1836, after
when he move to addresses in the Strand until his death.
Provenance: From the library of Carl Franz Georg Richard
Schwerdt, author of the standard bibliography on Hunting,
Hawking, and Shooting (1928).
Whitehouse p. 64; Georgian and Victorian Board Games: The
Liman Collection, p. 82 (also used as the cover image); copies
held at the Bodleian library (John Johnson and Harding
Collections), and at the V&A (E.1779-1954, a later impression).

MICROSCOPIC

INVESTIGATION BY A LADY SCIENTIST

11 CATLOW, Agnes. DROPS OF WATER; Their marvellous and beautiful inhabitants displayed by
the microscope… London: Reeve and Benham, Henrietta Street, Covent Garden. 1851.
£ 550
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xviii, 194, [4] advertisements; with four hand coloured engraved plates; bound in
the publisher’s original blindstamped lime green cloth, spine and upper board lettered and tooled in gilt, lightly
sunned and rubbed to extremities, but still a very good copy, with a contemporary ownership signature on
front free endpaper.
Uncommon first edition of this charming and compelling work, investigating the micro-organisms found in four
water droplets, as seen through a microscope by science writer Agnes Catlow.

‘Catlow was one of a group of mid-Victorian-era women scientific writers who published mainly for children,
helping to bring science education into the home. As she said of her work in the preface to Drops of Water,
her 1851 book on microscopy, “My experience and observations may be more genial to the beginner, than the
scientific treatises of more able authors.” Catlow was one of the earlier writers to publish a popular account
of microscopy, which became something of a craze in England in the 1850s’ (Wikipedia).
Agnes Catlow (1806-1889) was born in Mansfield, Nottinghamshire where her father Rev Samuel Catlow was
the Unitarian minister before conducting a successful Literary and Commercial Seminary there. Samuel wrote
a number of educational works and doubtless Agnes as one of the youngest of his fourteen children gained a
good education through her father. Indeed, it is clear from her publications that she was well-educated,
especially in such natural sciences as zoology and entomology. Besides the present work she is perhaps best
known for her books on conchology, as well as a number of ‘Popular’ works on ‘Field Botany’ (1848); ‘Garden
Botany’ (1855); and ‘Greenhouse Botany’ (1857). Throughout her life she travelled widely, sometimes with her
sister Maria, who was also a science writer, and indeed they wrote several books together, including Sketching
Rambles: Or, Nature in the Alps and Apennines (1861). It is interesting to note that several of Catlow’s books,
as this one, were published by Reeve and Benham, the firm founded by the noted conchologist Lovell Augustus
Reeve (1814-1865).
OCLC records copies in North America, at Harvard, Yale, Princeton, Cornell, NYPL and Toronto, with a
number of other internet resource copies listed.
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‘M O R B I D

IN THE EXTREME’

12 CHANDLER, Louisa. EVALINE, MADELON, And other poems… London: John Bumpus, 158,
Oxford Street. 1861.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp. viii, 160; bound in the original purple blindstamped
publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and decorated in gilt, lightly sunned and with short split at
head of upper joint, minor chipping at head, but still a very desirable copy, inscribed on front free endpaper
‘To William McGennis with Miss Chandler’s kind wishes, July 12th 1872’.
Uncommon first edition of this posthumous collection of poems by Louisa Chandler, published in aid of the
Sisters’ Memorial Fund.
‘Taken as a whole, the poems are morbid in the extreme. The author gives the impression of having been
much enamoured of ‘The cold, calm loveliness of Death’ (‘Madelon’, Pt III, Stanza 16, on p. 62). Death marks
the culmination of almost every poem, long and short, and actually features in several of the titles. Other
themes are the seduction and betrayal of innocent young women (usually followed by an illegitimate birth),
prostitution, poverty, the heartless exploitation of female and child labour, emigration, ‘consumption’ (the
disease from which Louisa Chandler died), the beauties of southern Italy, the consolations of religion, and the
cold hypocrisy lurking just below the surface of much conventional religion and ‘Christian charity’. There is a
great deal of (mainly unspecified) illness and death, but no discernible references to ‘nervous’ disease or
paralysis as such, nor to hospitals or medical care’ (see Simon Shorvon & Alistair Compston, Queen Square: A
History of the National Hospital and its Institute of Neurology , 2019, p. 10).
The work is edited by Louisa Chandler’s brother and sister, and inscribed by the latter on the front free
endpaper. Louisa, Johanna and Edward Chandler were the three children of an intensively evangelical London
middle-class household, who went on to be the prime movers in the establishment of the National Hospital
(1860). Little is known of the Chandler’s, at least before 1859, other than details subsequently incorporated
into published narratives of the history of the hospital, and what can be gleaned from the present collection of
poems, with some occasional references to Louisa’s earlier life. Details of ‘The Sisters’ Memorial Fund, for the
paralysed and epileptic’ are included at the beginning of the work, with Johanna’s home address at 153 Albany
Street, Regent’s Park, given if more information were required.
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the Bodleian, UC London, Strathclyde, and the BL, and two in North
America, at UC Davis and Princeton, with a significant number of other copies in microform.
INTERCHANGEABLE

‘TYPES’

13 [CHANGEABLE PORTRAITS LOTTO GAME]. GEZICHTEN-LOTTO
oorspronkelijk, gezelschapsspel. [Berlin: Adolph Sala, Luxus Papierfabrik], [c. 1900].

Een

nieuw,
£ 850

Six folding chromolithograph boards [28.5 x 15 cm]; six sets of faces dissected into three interchangeable
parts; 78 only, of 90, yellow and blue numbered counters in a red cotton bag; 26 card ‘coins’; all contained in
the original box [26 x25 x 5 cm] segmented into five compartments; the lid the image of a young man's head,
smoking a cheroot, and bursting through a drum-head lettered with the title; some damp marking to lower
right-hand corner of lid.
13

A well crafted lottery toy using both counters and heads, the latter dissected into three parts that are
interchangeable and when joined can make ludicrous combinations.
The six lotto boards have the bodies of a chef, a
chauffeur, a soldier, a farmer, an artist and a preacher.
As the counters are called each player places their
counters on the board until whoever fills all the
numbers is declared the winner. To add some more
fun to the game numbers from 1 through to 18 can be
substituted with part of the segmented faces, not
necessarily in the correct combination.
The maker of this game was Adolf Sala of Berlin who
began his toy manufactory in 1845. He took advantage
not only the general increase in population but also
the rise in rail and shipping traffic that allowed him to
more easily ship his wares abroad. Sala was very
interested in exploring the educational value of his
toys and games and early on engaged with none other
than Friedrich Fröbel, who advised him in the
manufacture of educational and developmentsupporting games.
As with many toys of this period by German
manufacturers the colour printing is exceptional with
fine detailing and shading of each of the boards and
box lid. Sala’s name does not appear on the game except as a small monogram ‘AS’ framed within a circular
band and surmounted by a foolscap which is placed below the portrait on the box lid. The artist unfortunately
remains unidentified.

THE

DELIGHTS OF SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

-

GAMES, JAPES AND

SHAKESPEARE!

14 [CHILDREN]. HOME FOR THE HOLIDAYS; a pleasant remembrance of my early days. By the
editor of “The Playmate.” Illustrated with nine drawings by Kenny Meadows, engraved by George and
Edward Dalziel. London: James Nelson and Co., Paternoster Row. 1859.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 19, [1]; with nine hand-coloured full-page plates; some light dust-soiling in places;
bound in the original red blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board titled and decorated in gilt, boards a
little rubbed and faded, else a very good copy of a scarce title.
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Scarce first edition of this work recounting the fun and delights of a group of children during their summer
holidays, based, it would seem, on the first hand experiences of the author and narrator in his ‘early days’.
On breaking up from boarding school, the narrator, whose name isn’t revealed, returns home with his friend,
Frank Whitehead, to be reunited with his two sisters, Kitty and Jenny. Thereafter the four enjoy all manner of
games, such as playing with toy boats, racing one another, battling each other with wooden swords, especially
so when their cousins come to stay, and their favourite game, driving ‘four-in-hand’, where they pretend to be
horses. With the holidays half over the children then all journey to Frank’s house in London, where the ‘sports
were very different’. They begin with a grand pretend tea party, the girls (now joined by Frank’s sister, Ellen)
together with their dolls, and Frank donning a black mask and mimicking a black person, being referred to as
‘sambo’! The fun, thankfully, is cut short by the children’s first visit to the theatre where they see ‘The Merry
Wives of Windsor’.
‘The next day, you may be sure that we talked little but of
the theatre and the “Merry Wives of Windsor.” Ellen
brought her Shakespeare, and read the play to us, and then
we learned much more of the plot than we had known
before. When she had finished, Frank went out, and
presently returned dressed in the oddest fright imaginable.
He had tied a pillow round his waist, borrowed the
coachman’s boots, and the housemaid’s shawl, stuck an old
fan, and some peacock’s feathers in his hat, and, with a
worn-out broom for a weapon, attempted to appear like Sir
John Falstaff’ (p. 16).
The school holidays conclude with a visit to Lord’s, where
the boys watch a game cricket, before returning home and
playing a game of “Blind Man’s Buff”. In his conclusion, the
narrator notes to the young readers that he hopes ‘that they
may have as pleasant companions, and as kind parents and
friends; and, above all, that they may have happy tempers and
open hearts; be ready to pass by all little annoyances (which
must sometimes come) without resentment and without
complaint.’
The hand coloured illustrations are particularly noteworthy,
the work of the illustrator and caricaturist Joseph Kenny
Meadows (1790-1874) better known as Kenny Meadows. He
is chiefly known for the drawings that he contributed to
Punch and for his illustrations of scenes from Shakespeare’s plays (indeed he often read Shakespeare and
memorised many passages). Much of his work was drawn in a humorous bohemian style, and he was well
known for the quality of his illustrations, although the critical reception of his work was often mixed.
OCLC records two copies in the UK, at the Bodleian and in the National Art library at the V&A, and three in
North America, at New York, Indiana, and Harvard; no copy in the British library.
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HOLY

DAY IN PROGRESS

15 [CHURCH]. [ENGELBRECHT, Martin]. [A DEPICTION OF A SUNDAY SERVICE]. [Augsburg,
Martin Engelbrecht, c. 1760].
£ 650
Five hand-coloured cut-away engraved scenes and backdrop; in very good condition apart from one of the
congregation loosing their head.
Attractive peepshow by Engelbrecht depicting the interior of a church with a Sunday service in progress.
The cutaways depict [1] the entrance to the church with fonts on two pillars with one man blessing himself
with holy water; [2] the nave with a congregation an a preacher giving a sermon from his pulpit attached to a
pillar; [3] the end of the nave with four pillars each with a painted statue of a saint with a man on his knees
praying; [4] at the crossing in the church two confessional boxes to left and right; [5] the choir with alcoves to
left and right each containing devotional alters, and a woman at prayer before a balustrade; [6] a priest
performing the mass within the sanctuary of the high alter.
Martin Engelbrecht (1684-1756), a native of Augsburg was the son of a colour merchant. He began his career
as an artist by the attachment to a local publishing house but by 1708 had moved to Berlin where he was
engaged in the designs after Eosander von Goethe of a the Silberbüfett im Ritterall at Berlin and of a porcelain
cabinet in Charlottenberg. Returning to Augsburg he was involved in illustrating a wide variety of works after
various artist mainly on subjects connected with the decorative arts. However in 1711 Engelbrecht was again
in Berlin working at a fine art publishers with his older brother Christian Engelbrecht (1672-1735). They
decided to start their own independent publishing house at Augsburg in 1719 where they produce a wide
variety of graphic works. However it was with peepshows Martin Engelbrecht excelled having the unique
position of no other publishing house or place of publication to compete against him.

THE

IMPORTANCE OF KINDNESS TO ANIMALS

16 [CLERGYMAN’S WIFE, By a]. ONLY A SCRATCH; and Nep, the Faithful. Founded on fact.
London: James Nisbet & Co., 21, Berners Street, Oxford Street. 1864.
£ 325
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], 81, [1] ‘Evening Prayer for a little child’, [1] advertisement, [1] imprint; with
two coloured woodcuts; apart from a few occasional marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original
purple blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, spine worn and chipped, and cloth quite
sunned, nevertheless, a still a good copy, with contemporary inscription on front free endpaper.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, first edition of this children’s tale ‘by a Clergyman’s wife’, designed to keep the
young readers on the right path, along the way teaching them the importance of doing the right thing, as well
as being kind in their treatment of animals (‘Nep’, a dog, indeed being the hero of the hour in the tale).
‘Well pleased shall I be, and deeply thankful also, if by the simple history of dear ‘Nep,’ to whom, in my childish
days, I was warmly attached, and who cared for me - a little motherless child - with a nurse-like assiduity, if
you have been led to regret any act of cruelty you may have shown to either dog or cat, or any dumb animal,
and are sorry for your sin, and resolve, by God’s help, to do better in the future - then I say, you will amply
reward me for any trouble I have taken in writing this little book for you’ (pp. 78-9).
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On further investigation the ‘Clergyman’s wife’ might be the Hon. Louisa Horatia Powys (d. 1871). The preface
to one of her other works, May day in our Village (1862), is written by the Reverend William Marsh (17751864) from Beckenham Rectory, in Kent. Louisa Powys, seventh daughter of Thomas, first Baron Lilford, was
married to William Marsh as his third wife in 1848 until his death in 1864. There is also an outside chance the
author could be Catherine Marsh (1818-1912), philanthropist and writer, the youngest of William Marsh’s five
children from his first marriage, and who lived with him all his life. During the 1850s in Beckenham she became
concerned for the spiritual welfare of the labourers working on the re-erection of of the Crystal Palace nearby
and for the many soldiers setting out for the Crimean War. Not a clergyman’s wife as far as we are aware, but
her known works are also published by James Nisbet, so more than just a coincidence!
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

SPANISH

HANDBOOK OF ARITHMETIC

17 CORACHÁN,
Juan
Bautista.
ARITHMETICA
DEMONSTRADA THEORICO-PRACTICA PARA LO
MATHEMATICO Y MERCANTIL. Explicanse las monedas,
pesos, y medidas de los Hebreos, Griegos y Romanos y de
estos Reynos de España, conferidas entre sí… Barcelona,
Juan Pifferer, 1719.
£ 500
SECOND EDITION. 4to, pp. [iv], 494, [14]; occasional light
browning of foxing, one gathering browned throughout;
contemporary Spanish vellum, spine lettered in ink; rear hinge
broken, rear cover with vellum missing along lower margin;
Spanish ownership inscription by Manuel Huarte, dated 1882, on
front free endpaper.
Second edition of this rare Spanish handbook of arithmetic, first
published in 1699. The appendix, beginning with page 470,
contains chapters on guessing numbers someone else has
imagined, numerological entertainment’s inspired by Kabbalah,
geometric calculations, musical intervals, and music theory.
Juan Bautista Corachan (1661-1741) of Valencia was appointed
professor of mathematics at the University of his hometown in
1696, and participated in the scientific salons of the city at the
turn of the seventeenth and eighteenth century. He is the author
of a number of books aiming at popularizing the sciences.
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See Palau IV, p. 95 for the first and the 1735 edition only; OCLC locates three copies of the first edition in the
US, at Berkeley, University of Michigan and Columbia University; the present edition is located at Yale,
University of Michigan and in New York Public Library.

RARE

ANTI-CARTESIAN DIALOGUE

18 [DESCARTES]. LENTULUS, Cyriacus. NOVA RENATI DES CARTES SAPIENTIA faciliori quam
antehac methodo detecta a Cyriaco Lentulo. Herbornae Nassoviorum, 1651.
£ 950
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 369, [1] blank; apart from some light browning in places, due to paper stock, a
clean copy throughout; bound in contemporary vellum, lightly dust-soiled with a stronger stain to lower board,
nevertheless, still an appealing copy, with contemporary ownership signature on front pastedown.
Rare first edition of this anti-Cartesian work by Cyriacus
Lentulus (1620?-1678), set in the form of a dialogue
between “Cartesius” and Lentulus.
‘In 1647, Rene Descartes explained why he had chosen to
leave France and live in Holland… Not everyone was
convinced by Descartes’ description of the Netherlands as a
hideaway, or of himself as the retiring philosophical hermit
cached within it. In 1651, for instance, the anti-Cartesian
Cyriacus Lentulus insisted that Descartes’ real craving had
not been for seclusion, but rather for fame. He pointed out
that no place on earth was better for garnering scholarly
celebrity than the place in which Descartes has allegedly
chosen to make himself invisible - a fact which, he insisted,
Descartes knew better than anyone’ (Carol Pal, Republic of
Women: Rethinking the Republic of Letters in the
Seventeenth Century, 2012, p. 27). Further still in the
present work, Lentulus ‘objects to the rejection of the
syllogism in the Discours on the grounds that there is simply
no alternative to the use of syllogistic logic for the
derivation of conclusions from premises’ (Tad M. Schmaltz,
Early Modern Cartesianisms: Dutch and French
Constructions, 2017, p. 81).
On July 1, 1651 Count Louis Henry of Nassau sent a letter
from Dillenburg to the universities of Leiden, Franeker,
Groningen, Utrecht, and Harderwijk, and to the illustrious
school of Breda. As patron of the college in Herborn (in
present-day Hessen, Germany) he was worried about the
unrest at this institution arising from the appointment of
Johannes Clauberg (1622-1665) as professor of philosophy
in 1649 and Christopher Wittichius (1625-1687) as
professor of theology and mathematics two years later.
‘These young scholars were both followers of the French
philosopher Rene Descartes (1596-1650), and this was not
at all the liking of their colleagues, especially a certain
Cyriacus Lentulus (?- 1678), professor of history and
political science. If we can believe Wittichius, Lentulus had spread the rumour that students were now being
taught skeptical and outright atheistic “novelties”. Louis Henry wanted to know from the Dutch institutions
what they thought of Cartesianism. More specifically, he was interested in their opinion on the relation of this
new philosophy to the higher faculties, particularly that of theology. Finally, he inquired about the role of
Cartesianism in the curriculum of the Dutch universities’ (Willem Frijhoff and Marijke Spies, Dutch Culture in
a European Perspective: 1650, hard-won unity, 2004, p. 281).
OCLC records two copies in North America, at Chicago and Saint Bonaventure University.
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DICKIE DOYLES

BOYHOOD HEROES LAMPOONED

19 [DOYLE, Richard ‘Dickie’]. [A GRAND HISTORICAL, ALLEGORICAL, CLASSICAL AND
COMICAL PROCESSION OF REMARKABLE PERSONAGES, ANCIENT, MODERN AND
UNKNOWN BY DICK KITCAT]. [Published January 1st 1842 for the Proprietor by T. McLean, 26
Haymarket, London]. [1842].
£ 3,250
Oblong 8vo, 31 leaves of 60 hand coloured lithograph figures, forming a continuous panorama, lacking title
(originally printed on the front board), and some cropping at foot with loss of captions in places; bound in
contemporary half roan, spine tooled in gilt, joints and corners lightly rubbed, but still a very desirable item.

Scarce satirical processional panorama of ‘remarkable personages, ancient, modern and unknown’, the
drawings ‘done sporadically from the end of 1840 onward’ by the then 16 year old Richard Doyle.
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‘Poking fun at historical giants was one of Dick’s greatest pleasures, and he continued to devise clever versions
of artistic, literary, as well as political heroes. These formed the core of his next published book, A Grand
Historical, Allegorical, Classical and Comical Procession of Remarkable Personages, Ancient Modern and
Unknown, published by McLean in 1842. Here was a pageant of Dick’s boyhood heroes, headed by an
elaborate royal coach and footmen. The Italians dance and frolic in a crowd of opera singers; Michelangelo,
stern and broadfaced, is wheeled along hard at work on his sculpture, saluted by “Brothers of the Art”;
Aristotle and Copernicus dance with mythical politicians and “One of the two gentlemen of Verona”. It was
clearly a work more suited to Dick’s comic talents, unfettered by his brother’s historical text’ (Rodney Engen,
Richard Doyle, 1983, p. 30).

Richard “Dickie” Doyle (1824-1883) was only 18 when the present work was published. In the same year
appeared The Christening Procession of Prince Taffy (published by Fores), closely followed by a companion
work, ’The Brother to the Moon’s Visit to the Court of Queen Vic’ , before he came to greater notice as an
illustrator to the newly formed Punch.
OCLC records three copies, at McGill, Harvard and The Morgan.

WITH PANORAMA OF VIEWS

20 [EIFFEL TOWER TOY]. CE QU’ON VOIT DU HAUT DE LA TOUR EIFFEL. Souvenirs de
l’Exposition Universelle 1889. [Paris] 1889.
£ 1,250
20

Cast metal model of Eiffel Tower [18.3 cm high] on painted base base [9.5 x 9.5 cm] housing a panorama - see
below; the whole item housed in the original purpose made box [18.5 x 11 x 11 cm]; one side with a silver
printed design including a view of the Tour Eiffel and the surrounding exhibition buildings.
An evocative souvenir of the Paris Exposition Universelle
of 1889.
The metal model of the Eiffel Tower has a peephole and
lens at the summit which, on looking down though the
tower, a paper panorama at the bottom can be viewed.
Within the base are located two wooden rollers with brass
winders at the front of the base allowing the a panorama to
be wound forwards and backwards. The panorama consists
of a title panel, followed by 17 views of Paris landmarks,
concluding with a panel saying ‘Fini’. The views are: ‘Palais
de l’Industrie’; ‘Place de la Bastille’; ‘Arc-de-Triomphe’;
‘Place de la Concorde’; ‘Chambre des Deputés’; ‘Palais du
Luxembourg’; ‘Jardin du Palais-Royal’; ‘Hôtel de Ville’;
‘Palais du Louvre’; ‘Palais de la Bourse’; ‘Grand Opéra
(Academie de Musique’; ‘Le Tibunal de Commerce’; ‘Eglise
de la Trinite’; ‘Tour Saint-Jacques’; ‘Grande Cascade (Bois
de Boulogne’); ‘Tombeau de Napoleon Ier’; ‘Vue Générale
de l’Exposition Champ de Mars’.
Metal models of the Tour Eiffel - sans panorama - in every
size and colour are today the ubiquitous souvenir of a visit
to Paris, this example must be one of the very first
marketed.

OPTICAL ENTERTAINMENT

COMES TO TOWN!

21 [ENTERTAINMENT]. A COLLECTION OF PROGRAMMES AND RELATED EPHEMERA FOR
THE POOLE BROTHERS’ MYRIORAMAS, covering 24 years of their travelling show. [Various] 18861910.
£ 2,850
‘“Poole’s Myriorama” was a pre-cinema entertainment that consisted of panoramas, dioramas and variety acts
of all descriptions. Panoramas were displays of paintings on canvas that moved in front of an audience, usually
accompanied by music. At times the movement of the paintings would stop, and a lecturer would give a
description of the views displayed. Dioramas were panoramas with special lighting effects. The shows were
especially enjoyed by Victorian and Edwardian children, who eagerly awaited the annual visit of “Poole’s
Myriorama” to their town.
‘Anything could happen at a myriorama show. It was not unknown for the scenery to be accidentally set alight.
On one occasion when too much gunpowder was used for the “Bombardment of Alexandria” at the Colston
Hall, Bristol, parts of the plaster ceiling came down! Fortunately, there were never any fatalities. Modern fire
officers would have condemned the shows as disasters waiting to happen. The shows often recorded current
events in a similar way to the later cinema newsreels. Since they frequently involved the army in some part of
the British Empire, scenery changes had to be made to keep a show up to date. Today, some of the shows
would be regarded as jingoistic. The myrioramas were not intended just for children. Audiences of all ages and
classes attended them at towns and cities throughout Great Britain. However, babes in arms were banned!
‘In the early 1880s five brothers, Joseph, George, Harry, Charles W. and Fred Poole were all involved either as
proprietors or managers of shows that had the word diorama in the title. Examples of such titles were
“Poole’s New Mastodon Diorama,” and “Poole’s New Diorama of the Egyptian and Sudan Wars.” The first
brother to use the term “Myriorama” in a description of a show was Charles W. Poole (1858-1918) who
advertised his diorama show at the Athenaeum Hall, West Hartlepool in November 1883 as “A Grand
Myriorama of Modern Events.” Eventually all the brothers dropped the word diorama and myriorama always
appeared in the titles of their shows. Cinema became a small part of myriorama shows soon after its arrival in
Great Britain. With the expansion of cinema circa 1910 the travelling myriorama shows ceased and some
members of the Poole family became cinema proprietors. However, the myriorama was not quite dead as the
reader will discover!
Charles W. Poole and his brothers were the second generation of the family to travel with panoramas and
dioramas. The first Poole showmen were Charles Poole (1821-1877) and his brother George Walter Poole
(1828-1877). A story handed down in one branch of the Poole family tells that an old panorama showman
named Gompertz was walking along the promenade at Margate in 1837 when he met Charles and George
Poole and their friend Anthony Young, all from Malmesbury, busking on the sands. He asked them to play their
instruments for his panorama of Sir John Franklin’s Arctic Expedition. Charles and George Poole joined him
and eventually became his partners and ultimately his successors. Other branches of the Poole family have
favoured Ramsgate and Brighton as the town where Gompertz met the first Poole showmen. I believe that we
can only conclude that he met them somewhere on the South Coast!’. [Hudson].
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Our collection thus comprises of 15 programmes and ephemera pieces produced between the late 19th and
early 20th century, for the Poole brothers myriorama exhibitions throughout the country.
- [September/October 1886], Ticket, ‘Half-Price Ticket. George Poole’s Trips Abroad for 1886. One week
longer, Must close Saturday, Oct. 9th’. Double sided, with decorative front of Egyptian pyramid, printed in
orange, yellow and blue. The exhibition was held at Victoria Hall, Weston-Super-Mare, and shows the
‘Picturesque Trips Abroad, The Egyptian Campaign, The Soudan War, the Nile Expedition, […]’ and more.
Admission prices are detailed. 7.7 x 4.7cm. Good condition.
- [c. 1890] Original albumen print (29.5 x 21.5cm) depicting Poole employees, and perhaps two of the
brothers, riding a six wheeled velocipede, with Poole’s name emblazoned on the chassis, and evidently used to
advertise their show from town to town. Mounted on board, with photographers ‘Bustin, Hereford’ and Royal
cypher printed at foot, two corners chipped away and stain at foot, but photographic image largely unaffected.
- [1895], Programme, ‘Joseph Poole’s Latest and Greatest Myriorama’, with the ‘Sights of the World’. One
page with central fold. The front is polychromatic, and pictures scenes from ‘Darkest Africa’, ‘Arctic
Discovery’, ‘Constantinople’ and the ‘Japanese and Chinese War’. To the left is a vignette portrait of Joseph
Poole. The interior double-page spread acts as a guide, detailing each place the guest will be taken to within
the categories displayed on the front. It is bordered by monochromatic portraits of people from each country,
as well as three landscapes of ‘London’ ‘Rome’, ‘The Alps’ and ‘Killarney’. Some destinations included are; ‘The
Lakes of Killarney’, ‘Houses of Parliament, Lieutenant Stairs’, ‘King Lobengula’, ‘Cupar Creek’, ‘Mandalay’, ‘The
Fuirca Pass’, ‘The Hotel de Radsiwill’, ‘Cowes, Isle of Wight’ and concludes in London. The back locates the
exhibition in the ‘Town Hall, Eastbourne, Positively for One Week Only, Commencing Monday, Nov. 11th,
1895’. Total measurements are 51.2 x 31.5cm, folded; 25.6 x 31.5cm. Slight wear, otherwise good condition.
- [1894], Programme, ‘Joseph Poole’s Latest Eclipse Myriorama Sights of the World and Passing Events’. One
page with central fold. The front is polychromatic, and pictures scenes from Europe, Asia, America, and Africa
with correlating Coats of Arms in each corner. At the centre is a spherical map of the world, with a star at
each compass point. The interior double-page spread acts as a guide, detailing each place the guest will be
taken to around the world. It’s bordered by partially coloured lithographic prints, depicting various landmarks
and cities, including ‘London Bridge’, ‘Liverpool’, ‘S. S. Cambridge’, ‘Cairo’, ‘Niagara’, ‘Dublin’, ‘Portsmouth’,
‘Administration Building’, ‘Killarney’, ‘Chicago’ and multiple others. The text itself lists the variety of places the
guest will be transported to, such as ‘Ireland’, the ‘City of Chicago’, ‘Delhi’, ‘The Mediterranean Sea!’ and
‘England’. The back locates the exhibition in the ‘Town Hall, Eastbourne, for six nights and two day
performances only, Commencing Monday, January 22nd 1894’. Total measurements are 50.5 x 32cm, folded;
25.3 x 32cm. General wear and folds, otherwise good condition.
[1894], Programme, ‘Chas W. Poole’s Myrioramic Realizations of Nature’s Wonders and Allied Amusements’.
One Page with Central Fold. The front is polychromatic, and pictures classical figures, ornaments, and
architecture, alongside artists boards, instruments, flags and smaller prints titled ‘In Sunshine’, ‘Peace’, ‘Storm’
‘& War’. It locates the exhibition in the ‘Theatre Royal, Eastbourne. Most Positively for one week only,
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Commencing Monday, November 26th, 1894’. The interior double-page spread acts as a guide, detailing each
place the guest will be taken to around the world. It’s bordered by red lithographic prints, depicting various
landmarks and cities, and ‘Europe’, ‘Asia’, ‘Africa’ and ‘America’. The text itself lists the variety of places the
guest will be transported to, such as ‘Rotten Row, London’, ‘New York at Sunrise’, ‘Niagara’, ‘Rio Janerio’,
‘The Matabele War’, ‘Cyclone in the Indian Ocean’, ‘Australia’, ‘Japan’, ‘The Holy Land’, ‘The Royal Wedding’
and many others. The back page includes ‘Extracts from
recent lengthy opinions by the London Press, 1889’, as well
as Orchestral details’. Total measurements are 50.5 x 32cm,
folded; 25.6 x 32cm. Slight wear, otherwise good condition.
- Monday, January 8th, 1900, Newcastle-upon-Tyne. ‘Joseph
Poole’s Up-to-Date New Myriorama’. This came after a fire
destroyed the previous show, and included ‘Scenes of
Interest In all parts of the World, including incidents in
connection with The Boer War; General Buller’s March to
the relief of LadySmith, The Battle of Elandslaagte, the night
after the battle’. ‘Fresh Incidents in connection with the War
[were] being added daily’. Double-sided booklet, uncoloured,
measuring 44.5 x 29cm, with central fold. Slight tears to
sides, with some ink staining. Otherwise good condition. [See
‘Poole’s Myriorama! A story of travelling panorama
showmen’ P.203, 8.1.1900].
- [1902], Handbill, ‘Poole’s Myriorama’ at the ‘Town Hall
Reading. For Ten days only, Commencing Wednesday, Dec.
24, 1902’. Handbill with blue-printed text, bordered with a
red and blue diamond pattern, presenting the attractions at
‘Poole’s 20th Century Combination’. These include ‘Milton’s
Marvellous Marionettes’, ‘Cordelia’, ‘The Musical Schafers’,
‘The Alzaros’ and others. 15.5 x 50.5cm. Good condition.
- [1904], ‘H.[Harry] & F’s [Fred’s] Myrioramas. One whirl of
Scenic Surprises from Start to Finish. Established 1837’. 16
page programme, in a brown and green wrapper with two
vignette portraits of Harry and Fred Poole. Introduction page
titled; ‘H. & F. Poole’s New and Colossal 1904 Myriorama’.
The programme lays out the ‘Official Guide No.1’, which
‘commenc[es] [the] tour from London, [where] the
spectator is first presented with a magnificent view of High
Holborn’. Other names include; ‘Newcastyle-on-Tyne’, ‘St.
Michael’s Mount’, ‘Milan Cathedral’, ‘Our Indian Empire’,
‘Delhi’, ‘Beautiful Japan’, ‘The Recent Volcanic Eruptions in
the West Indies’, ‘Havana’ and several others. Each place is
accompanied with a paragraph giving both background and
fine detail on the area. In the latter half of the programme
are several songs, including ‘Garden Gate’, ‘Home Sweet
Home’, ‘True to my Baby’ and ‘Break the News to Mother’.
This is accompanied by the final page, with a list of ‘Marches,
Entr’actes, & Various Compositions’ to be performed by the
orchestra. Measuring 13.5 x 21.5cm. Very loosely held
together by original staple, otherwise good condition.
- [c. 1908], ‘The Chas. W. Poole’s Myrioramas. Established
1837’, first page details; ‘Official Guide Book and Programme
Including Songs, Prince 2s. The Chas. W. Poole’s New and
Colossal Royal Myriorama!’. The programme comprises of 16
pages, in a decorative green, red, white, and black wrapper.
On the front is a vignette portrait of Charles Poole, and on
the back an advert for ‘Fry’s Pure Concentrated Cocoa’. The
programme begins with an ode to ‘Messrs. Poole
[succeeding] M. Gompertz, Poole, & Young (estab. 1837)’,
with a run-down of cost, artists and scenes involved in their fac-similes. Included in the production were;
‘Scotland-Loch Katrine’, ‘Paris Grand Opera House’, ‘The Summit’, ‘Submarine Warfare’, ‘San Francisco – The
Golden Gate’, ‘Tiger Hunting’, ‘Trafalgar’ and more. Each ‘location’ is accompanied with a paragraph, providing
context and details. Songs accompanying the experience are listed in the latter pages, and include; ‘She Didn’t
Get Far Upon the Journey’, ‘The Face in the Firelight’, ‘My Little Baby Nap’ and others. Finally, details of
‘Poole’s Orchestral Band’ are given. 23.5 x 15cm. Good condition.
[1909], ‘The Chas. W. Poole’s Myrioramas. Established 1837’, first page details; ‘Guidebook for the 1909
Production of “Charles. W.” Poole’s No.1 Myriorama (Under the direction of Mr. John R. Poole)’. The
programme comprises of 16 pages, in a decorative green, red, white, and black wrapper. On the front is a
vignette portrait of Charles Poole, and on the back an advert for ‘Fry’s Pure Concentrated Cocoa’. The
programme begins with an ode to ‘Messrs. Poole [succeeding] M. Gompertz, Poole, & Young (estab. 1837).’
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With a run-down of cost, artists and scenes involved in their fac-similes. Included in the production were; ‘The
Franco-British Exhibition’, ‘Lusitania’, ‘H.M.S. “Dreadnought.”’, ‘Simla’, ‘Mongolia’, ‘The Caves of Cappadocia’,
‘Assassination of the King of Portugal’, ‘Venice’ and more. Each ‘location’ is accompanied with a paragraph,
providing context and details. The final event is titled; ‘An entirely new forecast of aerial warfare, […]
“Contest In The Clouds”’, which was a representation of “Airy Navies Grappling in the central blue”. Songs
accompanying the experience are listed in the latter pages, and include; ‘Pearl and De Oyster Shell’, ‘Idaho’, ‘I
would Live or I would Die for You’, ‘Funniosities’ and ‘Just Someone’. Finally, details of ‘Poole’s Band’, under
‘Conductor Mr A. S. Morrell’ are given. Measuring 23.5 x 15cm. Good condition.
- [1910], ‘Poole’s Myrioramas. One Whirl of the Latest Leading Events of the World. Established 1837’. 16
page programme, in a coloured wrapper with two vignette portraits of Harry and Charles Poole, Proprietors.
The front piece is red, bordered in green with blue accents. The back page contrasts this with a colourful blue,
white and red scene of a man, clad in animal fur, skiing down a mountain, captioned; ‘Poole’s Everything up-todate. Great Variety Amusement Amalgamation all artistes of startling ability’. The Introduction page is titled;
‘H. & F. Poole’s New and Colossal 1910 Myriorama’. The Programme lays out the ‘Official Guide No.1’, which
‘commenc[es] [the] tour from London’, continuing through; ‘‘The Forth Bridge’, ‘Paris’, ‘Vienna’, ‘Terrible
Russia’, ‘Trinidad’ and several others. In the latter half of the programme are several songs, including ‘Tax the
Bachelors’, ‘I’ve been out with Charlie Brown’, ‘Singers and Talkers’ and ‘Take me on the Wiggle-Woggle’. This
is accompanied by the final page, with a list of ‘Marches, Entr’actes, & Various Compositions’ to be performed
by the orchestra. Measuring 13.5 x 21.1cm. Good condition.
- [Undated], Hand Bill advertising ‘Messrs. Poole’s Latest Myriorama!’, ‘Now Open!’ at Selwyn Theatre,
Wisbech, ‘First visit of this entertainment to this town’. Printed on blue paper, with a red decorative border
and black print. The ‘Marvellous Collection of Beautiful Scenes’ include; ‘War in Egypt!’, ‘The Soudan War!’,
‘The Nile Expedition’ and ‘The Lord Mayor’s Show’. Details of the musical accompaniment are given to
‘Poole’s Acme Combination Company’ and ‘Poole’s Orchestral Band’. 15.5 x 24.5cm. One large tear and small
tearing to left side.
- [Undated, but written in pencil is ‘May 59’], Ticket for a ‘Grand School Treat!’, ‘Messrs. Poole’s New
Exhibition, entitled Trips Abroad’, ‘On Saturday at 3. Doors Open at 2-30. Admission: - Gallery, 1d. Pit, 2d. Pit
Stalls, 3d. Balcony 4d, Adults, 3d., 6d., 1s. & 1s. 6d.’. Exhibiting at Royal Victoria Hall, Waterloo Road, S.E.
Printed on blue paper. 12.5 x 8.5cm. Good condition.
- [Undated ‘Joseph Poole’s Myriorama, Time Tested in the Crucible of Public Opinion. Britain’s National
Entertainment’. 18 page programme, in a green and blue decorative wrapper with two vignette portrait of ‘J.
Poole, Proprietor’ and ‘J.W. Poole, Manager’. Introduction page titled; ‘Joseph Poole’s New and Colossal
Myriorama’. Scenes included are; ‘The Great Coronation Naval Review’, ‘Glasgow’, ‘Ireland’, ‘Grand, Opera
House, Paris’ and others. In the latter half of the programme are several songs, including ‘I’ve got to get back
to work’, ‘Possum up a Gum Tree’, ‘The Laughing Fat Man’, ‘Take me Back to Alabama’ and several others.
This is accompanied by the final page, with a list of ‘Marches, Entr’actes, & Various Compositions’ to be
performed by the orchestra. 15 x 23.8cm. In good condition.
- [Undated] Large poster ‘Poole’s Myriorama’, ‘An entertainment organised on broad gauge principles which
render it instructive, amusing and revivifying to a degree. The best blend of Art and Mirth to be found
anywhere. Our Empire, Scenes and Incidents which have figured the pages of history’. Large Poster 36.5 x
98cm. some chipping at foot, with loss to one corner (not affecting the text).
See Hudson, John Powell: ‘Poole’s Myriorama! A story of travelling panorama showmen ’, 2002, (a copy of
which is supplied with this group).
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ADAPTED

FOR A

BRITISH

AUDIENCE

22 [ETIQUETTE]. ADVICE TO A YOUNG GENTLEMAN on entering society… London: A. H.
Baily & Co. 83 Cornhill. 1839.
£ 285
FIRST BRITISH EDITION. 12mo, pp. 144, 18 ‘Catalogue’ (final page misbound after p. 144) original brown
cloth, rebacked with new endpapers, the upper cover with the title enclosing an image of a ‘gentleman’.
Unrecorded first British edition of this etiquette book, whose subtitle could have been ‘on getting ahead in
society.’
The anonymous American author gives, in six chapters - on Character, Company, Manners, Conversation,
Travel and Letters - a guide to elevating oneself in society. This is not the same text as the American edition,
as all allusions to America and various quotes have been cut from the text, the British editor has also done a
little infilling in order to make the work more palatable to an ‘English’ reader.
The New York Mirror fairly damned the work in its review of May 1839:- ‘The author of this little volume
evidently belongs to the school of Rochefoucault [sic] and Chesterfield. His advice is admirably calculated to
teach “the manners of a monkey and the morals of a rascal”. The young man should gather his rules of
conduct from these fatherly monitions would a mingled compound of the Jesuit, the coward, and the scamp.’
The British reviews were however fairly positive which says a lot either for the judicious editing of the text or
the morals inclinations of each nation!
The work was first issued at Philadelphia under the imprint of Lea and Blanchard about May 1839 before
reappearing in Britain under the same title and first advertised as ‘this day published’ on the 6th August 1839.
The publisher was Alfred Head Baily (1808-1884), Alfred was the nephew of the stockbroker, traveller and
astronomer Francis Arthur Baily (1774-1844), who quite possibly helped by him in setting up the publishing
business in Cornhill close by the stock exchange. Here Alfred with his brother produced a series of books that
were chiefly aimed at the fashionable and sporting fraternity, best exemplified in their most successful
publication Baily’s Magazine of Sports & Pastimes.
Not in OCLC, which records the second edition only (BL only).

MEMOIRS

OF AN INFAMOUS PROSTITUTE

23 [EVANS, Mary “Polly”]. MEMOIRS OF MADAM CHESTER of Manchester. By Herself. Printed
for the Authoress, and Sold by G. Vickers, Angel Court, Strand, London. [1868].
£ 1,500
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [ii], 177, [1] blank; apart from some light toning to paper, a clean copy throughout;
bound in the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, minor chipping at head and light
surface wear, otherwise a very good copy.
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Rare first edition of these entertaining memoirs of
infamous prostitute “Polly” Evans, providing an insight
in to her colourful life, the circles she moved in, as
well as the Manchester underworld of the midnineteenth century.
‘Most of what is known about Madam Chester comes
from the verbose Memoirs of Madam Chester of
Manchester. By Herself… Her real name appears to
have been Mary Evans but she was popularly known
as “Polly” Evans. She was born on the Cefn estate,
“the property of Mr. George Kenyon”, a short
distance from Wrexham. The writing of such
memoirs by persons of Miss Chester’s occupation
was a commonplace in the early nineteenth century those of Harriet Wilson in the 1820s are the most
famous. It is practically impossible to check most of
the statements made, but, clearly, after an exciting
career she was by the 1860s reduced to keeping an
establishment which combined the features of a
brothel and night-club; she became bankrupt towards
the end of the decade’ (‘How Immoral were the
Victorians? A Bibliographical Reconsideration’, by W.
H. Chaloner, a lecture delivered in the John Rylands
Library on Wednesday 9th November, 1977)
As an interesting aside, Madam Chester was known
to German socialist philosopher, Friedrich Engels,
who mentions her in a letter he sent to Karl Marx on
the 2nd April 1857, referring to her infamous tryst
with local Manchester M.P. Sir John Potter: “a
frightfully big and enormously fat creature, about 46
years old, red haired and of a florid complexion,
thrice Mayor of Manchester, very jolly, has no brains,
but much belly and arse… All his life he has been a
great hunter after prostitutes (he’s still a bachelor)
and is especially intimate with the celebrated Miss
Chester (alias Polly Evans), whom he has twice got
pregnant, and to whose legal expenses he contributed
£50 when she appeared at the Liverpool Assizes on an abortion charge and was acquitted… Potter junior is
popular with the prostitutes, cab-drivers, publicans, street arabs and the less respectable elements among the
citizenry. When he was Mayor the prostitutes enjoyed a respite from police harassment”. Curiously none of
this story is related in the present memoir - perhaps Polly Evans felt it too scandalous to include, doubtless
concerned with keeping up the sales of her book!
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the British Library, Cambridge, NLW and the Bodleian, and one copy
in North America, at Harvard.

BY

A

LADY FAN MAKER

24 [FAN]. ASHTON, Sarah, fanmaker. THE COUNTY
FAN. [London]: Compiled and Published June 30, 1794, by
Sarah Ashton, No. 28 Little Britain. [1794].
£ 2,750
Double-sided folding engraved fan [15.5 x 48 cm], with an oval
portrait of King Alfred the Great on obverse, and with historical
and topographical notes on the counties of England and Wales
on both sides, edged in gilt; mounted on a simple monture of
pale wood (overall size 25.5cm), some light browning in places,
but overall in remarkable original state.
Rare and interesting ‘County Fan’, providing a quick ready
reference to the counties of England and Wales, with succinct
information on each.
‘ESSEX. The figure of this county is an irregular quadrangle, it is
150 miles in circumference, bounded E. by the German Ocean,
N. by the River Stour, W. by the River Stort, S. by the Thames
in the Diocese of London. The principal Harbour is Harwich
defended by Land guard Fort, at Tilbury Fort 1588, Q. Elizabeth
reviewed the Army rais’d to oppose the Spanish Armada, it
sends 8 members to Parliament, Colchester 50M & Harwich 71
Miles from London.’
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Presumably the fan was intended as an accessory at the theatre, pleasure gardens and other social events. Each
of the counties are taken in turn, the information set out as above, with the final section concluding with the
twelve counties of Wales. The engraving of Alfred the Great is chosen, as is noted, because he ‘first divided
England into counties’.
Unusually, the fan was published by Sarah Ashton, who was admitted in 1770 to The Worshipful Company of
Fan Makers when she carried on her late husbands business in Little Britain. She went on to publish at least 13
engraved fan designs. On the 26th June 1807, The Gentleman’s Magazine reports her death: ‘At Mrs. Fielde’s,
in John-street, Pentonville, after a long and painful illness, aged 69, Mrs. Sarah Ashton, late of Little Britain,
wholesale, fan-maker. She was a woman whose memory ought to be preserved, as affording a most edifying
pattern of piety, charity, patient sufferance, and almost peculiar gentleness and sweetness of mind and
manners; whose death is severely felt by a large and highly respectable circle of mourning friends.’
Not in the British Museum Schreiber Collection.

STRICT!
[FEMALE FRIENDLY SOCIETY]. RULES AND
REGULATIONS TO BE OBSERVED BY A SOCIETY OF
WOMEN, meeting at the house of Mary Thomas, known by
the ‘The Bruce Arms Inn,’ Mountain Ash, in the Parish of
Aberdare, in the county of Glamorgan. Commenced on the
20th of December, 1850. Aberdare: Printed by William
Morris, Post Office, MDCCCLIII [1853].
£ 300
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8vo [18.2 x 11 cm], pp. 12; stitched as issued in original drab
wrappers.
All Female Friendly Societies began to be established in the latter
part of the eighteenth century but never became anything like as
numerous as their male equivalents. The Mountain Ash ‘Society
of Women’ was begun in 1850 when the population of the town
increased as it was transformed from a pastoral village to a highly
industrialised area of coal and iron production.
Mary Thomas was the proprietor of The Bruce Arms Inn where
the society meetings were also held. Mary was also the treasurer
and may have been the originator of the society for she had been
recently widowed in her early 30’s and had the responsibility of
running the Inn and four young children to care for. The thirtyseven rules state that the society should not exceed 121
members and they were to meet in the Inn ‘once every four
weeks on a Tuesday evening between the hours of seven and
nine o’clock.’
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The rules were quite onerous and enforced regular attendance with penalties for failing to attend together
with a whole list of misdemeanours that could mean exclusion. ‘Each member shall contribute sixpence to the
fund and one penny for drink, every club night…’ clearly then the society was also a social gathering.
Restriction on the distance from the village that members were allowed to live was thirty miles, no woman
above 45 could be a member, allowances were three shillings and sixpence per week for society members
who became ill and if they died there family would receive four pounds ‘out of the stock.’ Members within
three miles had to attend the funeral. Admittance to the society was not allowed to women with a bodily
infirmity, Rule XXVI stated that ‘If any member of this society lay violent hands on herself, her widower of
friends shall receive no benefit from the society.’ Rule XXVIII was likewise strict, for ‘if any member be
disabled by fighting, playing, or any other unnecessary proceeding, or by contracting the L-v-, [presumably
venereal disease] in such cases she shall receive no benefit from this society’. No benefits were to be paid out
for pregnancy or any complaint caused by pregnancy or childbirth. Rule XXXI enforced code of morality as ‘if
any member of this society, she being single woman, a widow, or a married woman, should live and cohabit
with any person, and report that they are married, such woman must produce a certificate of their lawful
wedlock, or be excluded.’ The last rule was for every new member to pay three-pence for ‘a copy of these
articles.’ There was some less onerous rules including an annual feast to be held on the first Monday of August
each year, a sort of annual general meeting when members were expected to pay any arrears and to behave
themselves as they could be fined a shilling.
The penultimate page before the index has prepared a number of ‘Forms of notice’ for leaving the society or
claiming relief etc. The two stewards were Gwenllian Morgan and Mary Morgan, however there is one man
mentioned, Morgan Morgan, who acted as secretary.
We have no information on how long the ‘Society of Women’ continued as the present publication appears to
be the only evidence for it’s existence.
Not in OCLC, apparently unrecorded.

EARLY

ATTEMPT AT A POLITICAL UNION OF

ENGLAND

AND

SCOTLAND

26 [FREE TRADE]. WALKER, John Clerk to the Commissioners of Trade. CHARLES 2D BY THE
GRACE OF GOD KING OF ENGL. SCOTLAND FRANCE AND IRELAND DEFENDER OF THE
FAITH &C…. Whereas by and out of this present parliament entitled an Act for getting Freedom of
Intercourse of Trade between England and Scotland it is enacted that twelve persons to be
nominated by us Be Commissioners of this Kingdom… [Docketed] Copy of the Commission for
England. John Walker, Clerk to the Inglish [sic] Commission. [Whitehall, London, 1668].
£ 550
28

MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Folio [30 x 19 cm], 2 pages with integral blank leaf docketed [as above]; old folds with
some minor nicks to fold, otherwise clean and legible.
Trade for England and Scotland was severely affected by the Second Anglo-Dutch War of 1665 to 1668, not
helped by several restrictive Acts passed by the Scottish Parliament in retaliation against the English Navigation
Laws, and partly also to raise revenue.
The House of Commons instituted a committee to take into consideration the general Balance of Trade, and
in particular the settling of such between England and Scotland. English commissioners were appointed to treat
with their Scottish counterparts, but the Scottish Parliament sat on their hands. The Duke of Lauderdale as
Secretary of State in Scotland, and also a powerful political influence on Charles II, pressed forward. Although
the negotiations were outwardly about trade in truth Lauderdale, then at the beginning of his ascendancy, also
saw them as a means to a political union.
‘For the next two years Lauderdale was to play with union until he had finally ousted Rothes from the rule of
Scotland; but in 1668 neither of them could afford to disregard essential Scotch interests. These were further
safeguarded by the procedure adopted by the two bodies of commissioners. They sat separately and
interchanged papers, after stipulating that nothing would be binding except as agreed on by both. Such
procedure might and did lead to deadlocks, but it marked a big advance on the Interregnum experiments and
foreshadowed that of 1706’ [Hughes].
John Walker, being the Clerk to the Commissioners of Trade in England, had doubtless kept this copy of the
commission for his own use, and probably as an aide-mémoire whilst meetings took place in the house of Sir
George Downing at St. Steeven’s Court in the New Palace Yard at Westminster. We know little of John
Walker apart from his name appearing occasionally in the State Papers of the period - he may be one and the
same as the John Walker who was earlier ‘Reading Clerk to the House of Peers’ and later in 1668 ‘Usher of
the Exchequer Court.’
We are unaware of any other contemporary copy of the document.
See: Edward Hughes. ‘The Negotiations for a Commercial Union between England and Scotland in 1668’ in
The Scottish Historical Review, Oct., 1926, Vol. 24, No. 93.

PROVINCIAL LITERARY & PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY
27
FROST, Charles. AN ADDRESS, DELIVERED TO
THE LITERARY AND PHILOSOPHICAL SOCIETY, AT
KINGSTON-UPON-HULL; at the Opening of the
seventh Session, On Friday, November 5, 1830. Hull,
Isaak Wilson, 1831.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iii]-viii, 128, fine wood-engraved
printer’s device at the end; modern blue wrappers with
printed title label on front wrapper.
The website of the Hull Literary and Philosophical Society
explains that ‘in the spirit of the times and following the
example of Manchester and Newcastle, the Hull Literary and
Philosophical Society was formed in November 1822. A small
group of people had met at The Dog and Duck Inn during the
previous month to plan this as a successor to several short
lived literary clubs. A key reason for the formation of the
Society was the raising of funds to purchase a collection of
natural and artificial specimens from Mr W.W. Hyde who was
offering them for sale. This later formed the nucleus of the
Society’s museum. Lectures were arranged (mainly scientific)
and the Society flourished so that by 1885 the membership
was 457’ (http://www.hull-litandphil.org.uk).
Charles Frost opens with a history of literary meetings and
events in Hull beginning in the late eighteenth century, over
the establishment of a subscription library in 1801, a literary
club which flourished around 1804 and 1805, down to the
present day, giving an outlook of the museum to be established
to house the extensive collections of the society. Frost, the
president of the subscription library, quotes Charles Babbage
in giving guidelines on how scientific debates should be
conducted. The volume further contains a bio-bibliography of
writers originating or living in Hull.
OCLC locates two copies in America, at New York Public
Library and University of Chicago.
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INCLUDING

RECIPES FOR

‘A R T I F I C I A L A P E S M I L K ’

AND MUCH MORE

28 [GASTRONOMY]. SALMON, A. M. and S. ‘RECIPES AND PRESCRIPTIONS’ Manuscript
culinary and medicinal household recipe book compiled during the first half of the nineteenth century.
[n.p.] c. 1810-1850.
£ 850
MANUSCRIPT IN INK. Small 4to (23 x 19.5cm), pp. [168] recipes in several different hands, c. 200 pages blank,
[34] medical recipes and remedies, c. 100 pages blank; some marking and foxing in places, as to be expected;
with a number of recipes and news clippings loosely inserted at the front of the book; bound in original vellum,
a little dust-soiled and rubbed, evidently having been passed through several hands and been sat on many a
kitchen work surface, nevertheless, still a very desirable collection of recipes.
A Georgian to early-Victorian manuscript recipe book
compiled by members of the Salmon family.
The manuscript contains a significant selection of culinary
and housekeeping recipes, mostly original, with a number
attributed elsewhere. ‘To make minced pies’, ‘Lemmon
Cheese Cakes’ and ‘Lemmon Cream’ and various other
cakes and sauces are first taken down. Also such necessary
recipes such as ‘Beef Tea’, ‘Artificial Turtle’ and ‘Indian
Pickles’ are included, as well as the usual section of various
wines, the one for ‘Gooseberry’ being attributed to
‘Bronte’. Some of the more unusual recipes include
‘Artificial Apes Milk’, ‘Mrs. Clark’s Potatoe Pudding’, ‘Junis
biscuits’, ‘Rose or Orange flower cakes’ and ‘Railway
Puddings’, which was certainly ‘of the time’, what with the
advent of the new mode of transport. The second half of
the manuscript is taken up with medical recipes, mostly
tipped in. These include cures for ‘a cough’, ‘toothache’,
‘consumption’, ‘piles’, and several ‘For rheumatism’, one an
American receipt. Also found is a recipe for ‘Carrot tea for
shortness of breath’ as well as a ‘Composition for
destroying corns and warts’.
The manuscript has evidently been compiled by various
members of the Salmon family, inscribed by ‘A.M. and S.
Salmon’ on front pastedown, as well as one or two recipes
signed “Miss Salmon”. However, which branch of the family
it is has illuded us!
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P R O T E C T I N G ‘U N P R O T E C T E D ’ S I S T E R S
29 [GEORGIAN INHERITANCE]. ORIGINAL ARCHIVE OF CORRESPONDENCE, REGARDING
THE SETTLEMENT OF PROPERTY ON ELIZABETH AND MARIA WOOD, contained in an original
leather document holder. Shropshire and London, 1796-1816.
£ 950
35 letters, mainly 4to or 8vo, including copy letters, statements and an ‘Inventory of Books belonging to Mrs
Smith of Holmer, 1816’; folded and contained in a contemporary leather wallet of four compartments [23.5 x
13 cm].
The archive concerns the somewhat difficult division of an estate between Elizabeth and Maria Wood and
subsequent attempt to get their affairs in order by two well meaning friends.
The preamble to the archive concerns the property of the late Richard Wood who had inherited some part of
the estate of Margaret Snigg of Bristol. Robert Wood invested the money by taking on the lease of a farm in
Shropshire from Earl of Darlington, this property, which was in Whitchurch, Shropshire, then devolved upon
his wife at his death. As the Woods did not have any children, Mrs Wood left her estate to her two nieces
Elizabeth and Maria Wood.
There are a few documents prior to the death of Mrs Wood’s concerning earlier information, but the main
group concerns the correspondence between two friends of the young women, Richard Corser (1760-1838)
of Whitchurch, and James Chew, a lawyer for the Viscount Bulkeley in London. They took it upon themselves
to realise the capital of the estate and distribute the monies between the two sisters.
On the 1st April 1814 Corser wrote to Chew: ‘Mrs R[ichard Corser] was with the Lasses before the event six
days & has been with them ever since intends returning the day after the Funeral… At present I cannot say
how Mrs W[ood] has left the effects further than Mrs R. informed me perhaps two years ago this whole
(except £300 to Mrs Corser]), was left to our two friends who she properly adopted and received under that
Roof which I trust may still be a Home….’ A further letter from Corser explains that Chew had taken copies
of all the relevant documents from ‘Mr Sinnock the Attorney at Hailsham… I congratulate you similarly on
your having accomplished so very much of your hard fag of transcribing - hope it will be to your Friends
satisfaction and not a large pull at the Lasses pockets….’ The money of the estate was in 3 percent consoles, 5
percent Navy, Mr Benyon’s Bond, Pevessay Land, Richard Wood’s Bonds, farming stock, never mind the value
of plate, linen glass and china.
After a lot of correspondence on what to do with these multifarious amounts of money Corser and Chew by
the 27 of March 1815 had at last drawn up a ‘Statement of the Property’, this was then tabulated and signed by
Elizabeth Wood, Maria Wood and John Smith, and then witnessed by Richard Corser and a ‘S. Atchesby’. The
total, after various smaller bequests, came to £5,580 to be divided equally between Elizabeth and Mary.
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Mary wanted as soon as possible to marry John Smith, an employee of the late Mrs Wood, which added a
complication with yet more correspondence on securing the value of the property to Mary’s children, should
she have any. Clearly Corser was wary of the intentions of John Smith and wanted to protect his ‘wards’
money. In fact Mary and John Smith had already taken another lease together of a new farm and started as
they intended to go on. Corser wrote again on the 15th May as he thought ‘it right just to inform you how the
Lasses are situated at present - they very prudently agreed to put off the Marriage until they hear again from
you relative to the issue of their Father’s concerns if they could be ended in any early time - as they are in the
House at Osbertson & the entire Stock & nearly the whole of the Household Goods have been removed
about a month 10 or 12 miles off to the new Farm… The Power of attorney has arrived safe & well - but
expect they cannot well be used until a Balance struck, that we may Know what is to be given the Husband &
what to be settled on Elizabeth - perhaps you will shortly be able to say the time when this Knot may be tyed we fear the Lasses patience may be exhausted….’
Mr Chew was very much the accountant in all this toing and froing, succinctly supplying each detail on every
transaction and every amount of stock capitalised in turn. Clearly far away in London he was not having his ear
bent to such an extent as Corser was from living in close proximity to the young women. In the event the
marriage was put off until 3 August 1815 when it took place at the church at High Ercall in Shropshire.
The protection of inherited property, the endless paper work, the concern of friends for two young
‘unprotected’ women and the difficulty of settling an estate in late Georgian England comes through in the
correspondence. Chew clearly thought to keep all the correspondence, including copies of his own letters to
Richard Corser, Mary Wood and other persons involved in all the transactions - very probably this was done
as an insurance should anything have wrong at a latter date. The inclusion of a letter from Richard Corser to
Mary Wood among the correspondence, together with an inventory of the now ‘Mrs Smith’s’ books in 1816,
would suggest that the correspondence eventually came into the hands of Mary or Elizabeth sometime after
the dust had settled and when Chew and Corser thought the sisters safe from any harm.

RARE

CHART BY A SCHOOL TEACHER

30 GILBERT, George Mowbray. A GENEALOGICAL CHART WITH THE SUCCESSION OF THE
KINGS OF ENGLAND. London: Darton & Son. Holborn Hill [Day & Hague Lithrs. to the King].
[1837].
£ 1,500
Hand coloured lithograph chart [53 x 68 cm]; dissected into 18 and mounted on linen; folding down into the
original brown cloth covers (skilfully rebacked), the upper cover with a printed title label depicting Queen
Victoria and the imprint of ‘Darton & Clark’.
A cleverly laid out design with a continuous ribbon populated with round seals, each of which are engraved
with the name of succeeding monarchs, thus illustrating stability and continuity.
The Genealogical Chart begins with rather nebulous descriptions including ‘Britons, First Inhabitants’ ‘Romans
43’ and ‘Saxons 449’ this last with a map of the ‘Saxon Heptarchy’ and a spur of seals detailing the Saxon Kings.
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Another spur details the Danes from 1017, but the main, and generally continuous, ribbon is from the
accession of ‘William the Conquerer, 1066’. The seals are coloured: the Normans given purple, Plantagenets,
green, and naturally enough the House of Lancaster, red, and the House of York, white. The house of Tudor,
with a mix of white and red showing the union of these former rival families. Other genealogies are set into
the overall design explaining how these competing families form a continuous heredity line. The Stuarts come
next, with a short spur ribbon for Cromwell, and lastly the House of Brunswick. Again these last two families
have an inset genealogy to show the ‘uninterrupted’ line of British monarchy. There are two large flags to left
and right with the legend Magna Carter and Restoration which Gilbert saw as the two most important events
in British history. The four corners are also illustrated with engravings emblematic of Religion - or rather the
Protestant ascendancy; Naval supremacy - with Neptune supplicating to Britannia; Justice - with the House of
Commons of greater weight than the Lords; and Britannia - showing the crowning of William and Mary and
the presentation to them of the Bill of Rights.
The work is signed ‘G. M. Gilbert, Holloway’ and there is little doubt
that this is the school teacher George Mowbray Gilbert (1804-1877).
At the time the Genealogical Chart was issued he was in charge of
Eden Grove School, that stood near the Turnpike at Holloway. Here
lies a tale, for in May 1837, a month before Victoria ascended the
throne, Eden Grove School was up for sale and it would appear that
Gilbert was the purchaser. Probably the chart was made either to
promote Gilbert’s reputation or a way of making a little ready money.
He may have had some need for funds for he had married in 1828 and
produced eleven children by his first wife before she expired in 1847,
a second wife, less obliging, having added two more to his brood by
which time he had become master of Goodenough House School at
Ealing. Later still, with his daughter Rose, he ran a school in Malvern.
Clearly Gilbert and the publishers were caught out by the death of
William IV as the title only includes the ‘Succession of the Kings’ on
the chart with the printers still calling themselves ‘Day & Hague
Lithrs. to the King’. The label on the cover was a corrective as it uses
the title ‘The Sovereigns of England’. There was also a companion
work by Gilbert A Sketch of English History from the Reign of Julius
Caesar to the Reign of Queen Victoria that was published about
October 1837 [Darton G384], but no copy has been traced.
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‘O N E

O F T H E M O S T W O N D E R F U L C O U N T R I E S ’, B U T

‘NOT

A GREAT NATION’

31 [GOODRICH, Samuel Griswold, aka ‘Peter Parley’]. PETER PARLEY’S TALES ABOUT CHINA
AND THE CHINESE. London: Simpkin, Marshall and Co., 1843.
£ 400
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, [i] blank, 240; with handcoloured engraved frontispiece, additional engraved title
and numerous engravings throughout the text; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound
in the original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and decorated in gilt, lightly
sunned, but still a very good copy, inscribed on the front free endpaper ‘Presented by Mrs. Prichard of
Caernarvon to L.H. Williams, Febr 25. 1843’.
First edition of one of Peter Parley’s scarcer titles, by the noted American author Samuel Goodrich (17931860).
‘I have called China one of the most wonderful countries in the world: if I had called it the most wonderful, I
should not have been far from the truth… But the greatest wonder of all is, that the Chinese, with all their
great advantages, are not a great nation, in the sense in which Britain is a great nation. They go on from age to
age without making any progress, and they do not communicate the blessings they enjoy to other countries. It
is true, we may get tea, silk and china from them, but only under absurd and jealous restrictions; and, besides
this, we can now make china ware, and grow and manufacture silk, in Europe, better than they can. Such has
been the effect of a false system of religion and government, in restraining the energies of the people, and
preventing them from keeping pace with us in the west’ (pp. vi-viii)
Set out over nineteen chapters, all aspects of China and the Chinese are covered, from the physical aspects
(rivers, climate, population, cities etc.), the government and laws, religion, superstitions, arts and sciences,
manufactures, and various ceremonies, before Parley describes the various main cities, such as Pekin, Canton,
Macao and Nankin. In the final chapters the ancient history, Kenghis Khan and his conquest of China, the story
of Zun-ching, the last of the emperors of the Chinese race, and the Story of Chong-wong are included.
‘The idea of the Peter Parley books is said to have been suggested to Goodrich by his visit to Hannah More.
The first of them, The Tales of Peter Parley about America, was published in 1827 and was followed by more
than a hundred other volumes to which Goodrich affixed the Parley name’ (DAB). In this didactic series Parley,
the kindly and omniscient old gentleman, is represented as talking to a group of inquiring children, providing
simple and concise instruction with examples taken from everyday and fiction. The attractive hand coloured
frontispiece shows a map of China with its various provinces.
OCLC: 1008203954 records copies at UCLA, Princeton, Toronto, Cornell and The Morgan, as well as several
more in microform.
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COSMOPOLITAN LONDON
32 [GREAT EXHIBITION]. [CLAYTON, Benjamin]. FROLICK & FUN OR WHAT WAS SEEN
AND DONE in London in 1851. London: George Mann, Publisher, Cornhill [1851].
£ 950
Lithograph strip panorama consisting of three sheets conjoined, [12.7 x 244.5 cm overall;] some light dustsoiling in places, and small loss at head of one scene just affecting the border; folding into publisher’s original
decorative boards, with label on front and back cover supplying four lines of verse, a swallow-tailed banderole
bearing the words, ‘Vivent les Souvenirs de l’Exposition’, a view of the Crystal Palace, the title, the prices, the
printers, and various foreign visitors enjoying themselves; spine expertly repaired, but overall an appealing
example.

The panorama consists of eighteen tableaux of London venues being visited by foreign visitors, and purports to
record their reactions. The venues include Vauxhall Gardens, Her Majesty’s Theatre, the Travellers’ Club, the
Argyle Rooms, a billiards saloon, a soiree of the President of the Royal Society, and a flower show etc. The
artist imagined that London would have a cosmopolitan population of ‘American Indians’, Turks, Chinese
‘Hottentots’, and Arabs all enjoying the sights and sounds of the capital, having of course learnt the etiquette
of the host nation and partaking in everyday activities as if born to it.
The artist of the work was Benjamin Clayton (1809-1883) and although unsigned is clearly the same hand that
illustrated Great Exhibition of Doings in London for 1851 that was issued by Ackermann. What little we know
of him comes mainly from his daughter the writer and artist Ellen Creathorne (1834-1900). Benjamin was born
in Dublin but moved his family to London in 1841 hoping to be a history painter, however his gifts lay instead
with illustration, firstly producing his own periodicals Chat and Punchinello. A journal of wit, wisdom and
romance but later having to work for other publishes, first with Ackermann & Co., and later for Dean and Son.
The publication was issued plain and priced at one shilling, as here, and coloured priced at 2/6d.
OCLC records three copies, all in North America, at Yale, Chicago, and Indiana; with one further copy found
in the British Library.
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THE

CURRENT CONDITION OF

GREECE

33
[GREEK INDEPENDENCE]. APPEAL. From the
Greek Committee to the British Public in general, and
especially to Friends of Religion. [London: 1824]. £ 125
Drophead title, pp. [1] 2-4; stitched in recent marbled wraps,
once part of the pamphlet collection of Ferguson of Raith.
The copy of the appeal was probably sent to Ferguson from
Joseph Hume (1877-1855) chairman of The Greek Committee
of London.
The appeal contains a résumé of the current condition of
Greece during the early years of the war of independence
(1821-1929). ‘By sure though slow degrees, the classic land of
Greece has been nearly freed of those usurping barbarians,
whose tyranny had for centuries degraded and desecrated the
soil’ and drawing the reader to the Reports published by Mr
Blaquier The Appeal ends with a warning in a fairly tub
thumping manner warns ‘if the protection of innocent villagers
against merciless marauders; if the saving of thousands of
fellow-Christians from death, and from captivity worse than
death; if the introduction of peace and order, in place of the
Rapine, ruin and turbulence of war … they call on their
countrymen, both as men and Christians, to come forward
with their assistance.’
‘Copies of Mr Blanquier’s report and of the Appeal may be
had by every Subscriber on appellation at the Bar of the
crown and Anchor Tavern or to the Honorary Secretary …’

CHURCHES

AND

SAINTS

34 GUALDO PRIORATO, Conte Galleazzo. RELATIONE DELLA CITTÀ DI GENOVA. e suo
dominio. Colonia: Pietro de la Place, [Brussels, F. Foppens], 1668.
£ 225
36

FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 118, without initial and final blanks; small stains to A 5-6 and C1, small hole in B7’;
only lightly browned; modern half vellum.
Rare first edition of Conte Galeazzo Gualdo Priorato’s (1606-1678) history and guide of Genoa. Here he lists
with short descriptions the 47 churches and 33 principal piazze as well as recording the multitude of local
saints and principal families of the region insisting upon their hospitality and splendour of residences.
The imprint here, like that to his publication on Lucca issued in the same year, is false. It is entirely likely that
this is a front used by the Belgian printer F. Foppens who had issued the French translation Priorato’s Histoire
du Traité de Paix, conclue a Saint Jean de Luz entre les deux couronnes of 1659. Indeed the typographic
characteristics of the present volume would seem to confirm this, pointing to a northern European origin. It
was reissued in 1675 in a collected edition together with the same author’s descriptions of Lucca, Bologna and
Florence. The first part of Priorato’s career was the one of a mercenary and military leader, known under the
name Galeazzo Gualdo. During the 30-Years-War he was active as a recruiter of soldiers in England, ‘worked’
in the Netherlands, sought to conquer Portuguese trading posts on the Northern African coast, and lost a
battle near the Southern German village of Alerheim in 1645. Galeazzo Gualdo finished his military career, and
upon returning to his native Italy became a historian, and was in diplomatic service of the Swedish Queen
Kristina in Rome.
Lozzi, 2121; Parenti, Dizionario dei luoghi di stampa falsi, inventati o supposti , pp. 52-53; OCLC records six
copies in North America, at University of California (UCLA and Santa Barbara), Newberry, Harvard, National
Gallery of Art, and at University of Cincinnati.

UNRECORDED
35 [GYPSIES]. HYMN’S SUNG by the band of
converted gipsies, accompanied by the violin. Cambridge:
Printed by Wilson & Son, Bridge St., 1877.
£ 225
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [ii], 35 (the final page printed on
the inside back cover); partially unopened, and stitched as
issued in the original yellow printed publisher’s wraps, lightly
rubbed.
Rare, apparently unrecorded, selection of fifty hymns ‘sung by
the band of converted gipsies’.
The ‘Band’ consisted of three Gipsies who had become
evangelical converts, one of whom was named Mr Smith and
another adept at playing the violin. They visited villages in
Norfolk, Suffolk, Bedfordshire and also in the East End of
London from 1877 to 1879. Sometimes large crowds attended
their meeting at which they told the story of their conversion
interspersed with hymn singing. The novelty of even three
conversions was probably thought of as something of a success!
The so called ‘Gypsy Problem’ of the second half of the
nineteenth century stemmed chiefly from a more efficient state
apparatus and the newly organised police force working
together to reduce mendicancy and vagrancy of all sorts as the
century progressed. Tales abounded with ‘Gipsies’ consistently
being accused of child abduction, so it is unusual to see Gypsies
shown in a positive light, albeit with their conversion to
Christianity being the central reason.
Not in OCLC, apparently unrecorded.

F O R ‘A M U S E M E N T

AND

INSTRUCTION’

36 HENNAH, Richard. TRUTH’S MIRROR; or, Friendly hints to young persons: being a series of
short poems, many of which are founded on occurrences which really happened. [London]: Published
by Longman, Rees, Orme, Browne, and Green [Plymouth: Printed by William Haviland] [n.d., c.
1840].
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. viii, 100; with six full page woodcuts; in contemporary (original?) roan backed
marbled boards, spine ruled and lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed, but otherwise a very clean and desirable copy.
Rare first edition of this collection of ‘little pieces in verse for… amusement and instruction’ by Rev. Richard
Hennah (1765-1846), the chaplain to the Garrison in Plymouth. The author was evidently a keen ornithologist
with many of the pieces on birds, including ‘The Robin Red-Breast’, ‘The Thrush’, ‘The Wren’, ‘The Partridge’,
‘The Linnet’, ‘The Hen and Chicken’, ‘The Swallows’, ‘The Jackdaw in borrowed plumes’, and ‘The Parrot: or
Poor Joe’s Untimely end’, lamenting his death at the hands of ‘two country louts’. The six full page woodcuts
are particularly well executed.
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‘The Rev. Richard Hennah, F.G.S., the eldest son of the Rev. Richard Hennah, Vicar of St. Austell and St.
Blazey, was born at St. Austell, March 8, 1765. He became chaplain of the citadel at Plymouth, and died at
Plymouth, March 26, 1846. His chief publications related to Geology, the geological remains at the Oreston
Quarries and the other limestone deposits in the district offering him abundant materials for learned
disquisition’s. He contributed sundry poetical pieces to the European Magazine, chiefly in 1802 to 1804’ (see
W. H. Kearley Wright, West Country Poets: Their Lives and Works. Being an account of about four hundred
verso writers of Devon and Cornwall, 1896, 244).
Opie, p. 236; OCLC records three copies copy, two in the UK, at the Bodleian and the National Art library at
the V & A, and a further copy in the US, at Florida.

FAMILY
37

ALBUM

[HOCKING, Eliza and Laura Jane JAMES]. VICTORIAN SCRAPBOOK. [Cornwall]. 1858-1888.
£ 400
38

4to [19.5 x15.5 cm], 104 leaves; original cloth backed boards with an additional red cloth covering sewn over
and illustrated with a cutting.
An attractive album belonging to two generations of a
Cornish family.
The album was originally intended for poetry, partly
copied out with other pieces original, some effort in
penmanship has been attempted with the majority having
decorative titles, a number with banners and other
illustrated with emblems. These appear to have been
collected by Eliza Hocking (1833-1886) a daughter of John
and Emma Hocking, fairly well to do farmers at Barton
Kestle near Manaccan on the Lizard peninsula in south
Cornwall. Manaccan had a National School by the 1850’s
and it was doubtless here that Eliza would have been
taught her penmanship. The poems date from the latter
1850’s when Eliza was in her early 20’s and include much
of a sentimental nature with such titles as ‘Forced to Part’,
‘Forget me not’, ‘True Love’, ‘The Bride’s Farewell’,
‘Seeking a wife’, etc. Other poems are by her teenage
brother Charles C. Hocking and these include equally
sentimental lines as ‘I stood amid the glittering Throng’,
‘Moon Lights Evening Thoughts’ and ‘Intimate Friendship’.
Possibly it is better to think this as a family album rather
than a personal one, with various siblings probably
suggesting items for inclusion. Eliza married Samuel Henry
James in 1856, a farmer with a holding at St Keverne, also
on the Lizard peninsula where they continued to farm
until Eliza’s death in 1886.
The album appears to have then descended to her
daughter Laura Jane James who was born in 1860, so
about 16 when her mother died in 1886 - at this time
Samuel gave up the farm to become a Receiving
Officer for the Post Office. This break up of the farm
meant that Laura went to live with her widowed aunt
Amey Courtenay Tyacke at nearby Helston. Tastes
had changed by the time Laura took possession of
the album and although she added a few poems she
was clearly more interested in filling the blank leaves
and spaces around her mothers poems with scraps,
illustrative cuttings, decorative bits of wallpaper,
current fashions, together with a number of pen and
ink sketches. Laura never married and continued to
live in Helston until her death in 1911. The album
probably then passed to yet another family member,
although no more additions seem to have been made.

ECONOMIC PRINTING
38 [INDONESIAN PRIMER]. INI KITAB PADA MENJATAKEN deri pada permoelaän beladjar
mengedja dan membatja soerat-soerat Malajoe dan membatja soerat-soerat Malajoe. Batavia: Ter
Lands-drukkerij. 1869.
£ 285
8vo, pp. 41, [1] ; stitched as issued in green wrappers (upper wrrapper and first two leaves torn but without
loss, inscribed ‘“Malay” spelling Book, Java, 30 Septr. 1870 Philip D. Vigors XIX Regt.’
Typesetting in the Javanese Latin alphabet, rather than Javanese script, meant that this spelling and teaching
work could be issued using some 50% less paper and also a lot less time consuming for compositors. The work
is set out in fifteen parts beginning with alphabet and simple spelling and ending with an eight page essay
including aspects of Europe and America that would probably appear somewhat strange and exotic to the
people of equatorial Indonesia.
Starting in 1848, there were ‘government schools’, where children were taught Malay - even if only a very
small percentage of the children went to school. Initially, the reading matter was based on the Bible, translated
by missionaries, also textbooks from Holland that were literally translated. Needless to say some of the
contents, like ‘snow’ and ‘apples’, would have been incomprehensible to Indonesian children. Better adapted
textbooks in Malay did not appear until the 1860s when they began to be printed by the Government Printing
House. By 1869 the printing office had acquired new presses and it is from this period that a steady increase in
production, both at the government press and competing printers in the region, began. Although oddly enough
not in the predominant language Javanese (Jawa), still today the most common primary language.
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This copy was brought home by Col. Philip Doyne Vigors (1825-1903). Vigors joined the British 11th Regiment
of Foot (army) in 1846 and was stationed in New South Wales from 1849-1858 making expeditions to
Auckland and Whangaroa in New Zealand, the New Hebrides (Vanuatu), the Solomon Islands, New Caledonia
and Fiji. He also spent a month at Turon and Sofala visiting the New South Wales gold diggings in 1851. He
clearly travelled to India in the late 1860’s and early 1870’s and is recorded in December 1880 as a Lieutenant
Colonel in the British Army stationed in Washington DC. Later in life he was Vice President of the Royal
Society of Antiquaries of Ireland. He was also an enthusiastic genealogist who formed the wonderfully titled
‘Association for the preservation of the memorials of the dead in Ireland’.
Not found in OCLC; see Govind Narayan’s Mumbai: An Urban Biography from 1863 . Anthem South Asian
Studies, 2008.

CONTAINING ‘A GREAT VARIETY OF USEFUL
INFORMATION CONVEYED IN A PLEASING FORM’
39
[INVENTION]. WILLETT, Barbara. TRAITS OF
SCIENCE AND INVENTION, designed chiefly as
incentives to inquiry; with Biographical Notices, and
Incidental Anecdotes and Sketches… London: Whitaker
and Co., Ave-Maria Lane. 1834.
£ 650
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. xii, 204; apart from some minor
foxing to prelims, a clean copy throughout; bound in the original
blue floral grained publisher’s cloth, spine lettered and ruled in
gilt, upper joint split (but holding firm), head of spine repaired,
and some light surface wear, but still a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this ‘very useful well written little book
showing the rise and progress of most of the arts of life.’
(Gentleman’s Magazine, 1835, p. 407).
‘The idea was first suggested by young friends, who wished for a
concise and connected account of the origin of some of the
principal inventions and discoveries. For this purpose, the three
inventions which have had most influence on society have been
chosen. The work was necessarily confined to a few facts; but
care has been taken to select under each head what appeared
most important… It only remains to notice, that during a life
devoted by the writer to the instruction of youth, such pursuits
have, in most instances, been found peculiarly attractive to her
young friends, and attended with as much pleasure as advantage’
(pp. ix-x).
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The ‘three inventions’ which the author speaks of are printing (‘From the time of Caxton’s arrival in England
till his death, which happened in 1492, he applied himself with such unwearied assiduity to translating and
printing, that he published above forty volumes, many of them translated by himself’ p. 33), navigation (‘the
early northern expeditions were most of them unfortunate, and perhaps the rapid advances made in navigation
and fitting out vessels, cannot be more forcibly illustrated than by comparing them with recent voyages made
in the same direction’ p. 101) and the various advances in arms, from those of the Saxons and Britons, such as
archery, through to gunpowder and development of firearms. The concluding two chapters cover ‘Clocks and
Watches’, and ‘Inventions and Discoveries’, with brief discussion of such things as glass, mezzotint engraving,
and steam.
We have been unable to find any further information on the author, Barbara Willett, though the preface
indicates that she was either a teacher or governess. This seems to be her only published work. The
Subscribers list, headed by their Royal Highnesses Prince George and Princess Augusta of Cambridge, is mostly
made up of women, and interesting to note that most requested multiple copies of the work, totalling over
200 copies. Strange, then, that so few copies seem to have survived.
OCLC records four copies, at the British Library, Aberdeen, Glasgow and Cambridge.

‘I N N O C E N T

EXERCISES FOR THE MEMORY OF CHILDREN’

40 [J. B.]. THE PET LAMB, IN RHYTHM, intended as an innocent exercise for the memory of
children, to which are added, the ladder of learning, and the robin. By J. B. Embellished with many
copper-plates. London: William Darton, 58, Holborn Hill; sold also by Harvey and Darton, 55,
Gracechurch Street; and John Harris, St. Paul’s Church yard. [1829].
£ 750
FIRST EDITION, REISSUE. 8vo, pp. 36; with frontispiece and 11 leaves of plates, all coloured by hand; stitched
as issued in the original printed publisher’s wraps.
First edition, reissue (with the plates dated 1829), of this delightful work for young children, set out in three
parts.
‘The first rudiments of learning are sometimes so laborious and irksome to children as to disgust them
exceedingly. When this dislike is once fixed in the mind, it is often a work of years to eradicate it; and learning
becomes slow, heavy, uphill work, both to the teacher and learner. In 1786, Thomas Lambert, a schoolmaster
in Leeds, compiled a new Reading made Easy, for his own child. The merit of this little book is, that the same
word is so often repeated in the same line, and in the same lesson, that a child can hardly avoid remembering
it; but his first lessons neither convey knowledge nor amusement. All children seem delighted with the little
book entitled “The House that Jack built,” and, without being urged to the task, get it off with pleasure. It
embraces the advantages of Lambert’s book, while it delights and amuses the child… In the following jingle I
have endeavoured to combine the advantages of both the before-mentioned little books’ (pp. 5-6).
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The first part, ‘The Pet Lamb’, therefore, is a cumulative rhyme along the lines of ‘The House that Jack built’,
though the author notes that he or she does not intend to imitate the scenes of cruelty, killing, and worrying’
in that tale. The second, and perhaps most desirable, is ‘The Ladder of Learning’, set out in 11 ‘Steps’, on
‘Spelling’, ‘Reading’, ‘Writing’, ‘Tables’, ‘Accounts’, ‘Grammar’, ‘Truth’, ‘Kindness’, ‘Mercy’, ‘Justice’ and
‘Gratitude’, each with accompanying verse (‘By thus taking heed / He soon learn’d to read / A good lesson
indeed; / He knew how to spell, / So correctly and well’), before concluding with ‘The Robin’, a conversation in
rhyme between Mary and Bob about the gardener’s best friend.
The work first appeared in 1824.
Darton H45(5); Moon, M., John Harris’s books for youth , 31(1); Osborne II:694; Gumuchian 4476; OCLC
records two copies in the UK, at the NLS and BL, and copies in North America, at Princeton, NYPL, Bryn
Mawr, UCLA, Florida, Indiana, Utah, Toronto and Texas Harry Ransom.

OF
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THE FINEST QUALITY

[JIGSAW]. LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD. [Berlin: Adolph Sala, Luxus Papierfabrik], Circa 1890.
£ 450

Complete with six chromolithograph jigsaws each with a separate scene from the fairy tale, each containing 24
pieces; together with six chromolithograph key plates - one used to decorate the box lid; a wooden frame [27
x 27 cm]; all contained in the original box [28 x 28 x 4 cm], fitted with six compartments and covered in red
glazed paper, (an old repair using thread to one of the edges of the lid).
A fine example of a fairy tale jigsaw, using the unusual device of having a frame so that the key sheets can be
dropped in and the jigsaw constructed above.
The fairly tale has been modified to avoid any blood thirsty events. The six scenes begin with 1) Little Red
Riding Hood setting off from home with a basket of goodies for her grandmother, her mother warning her not
to be distracted; 2) she meets the wolf in the dark wood telling the beast where she is going; 3) she picks
some nice wild flowers for her grandmother, the wolf seen to run towards the grandmothers cottage; 4) the
wolf running to the bell at the door of the cottage; 5) Little Red Riding Hood at her grandmothers bedside
whilst the wolf lasciviously looks at the girl from under the blankets 6) a scene with the grandmother and Little
Red Riding Hood celebrating with the Hunter, the wolf clearly dead and tied up at a tree whilst puppies play
with the dead animal.
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The maker of this game was Adolf Sala of Berlin, who began his toy manufactory in 1845. He took advantage
not only of the general increase in population but also the rise in rail and shipping traffic that allowed him to
more easily ship his wares abroad. Sala was very interested in exploring the educational value of his toys and
games and early on engaged none other than Friedrich Fröbel, who advised him in the manufacture of
educational and development-supporting games.
As with many toys of this period by German manufacturers, the colour printing is exceptional with fine
detailing and shading of each of the scenes and box lid. Sala’s name does not appear on the game although the
style and construction are absolutely his work. It may, of course, have been produced through a commission
for another toy outlet.

RUSTIC

MEETS GOTHIC

42 JONES, Owen & BACON, Mary Anne. FLOWERS AND THEIR KINDRED THOUGHTS
[London]: Longman & Co. 1848.
£ 850
8vo, pp [30] printed in colours and gold; lightly foxed in places as usual; original ‘Relievo leather’ binding
embossed with a design by Owen Jones, stamped in black ‘Bound by Remnant Edmonds & Remnants’; some
spine neatly repaired, some rubbing to extremities, otherwise a very good copy.
A fine example of Jones’s decorative work including a distinctive embossed binding, chromolithograph plates
and a clever mixture of rustic and gothic lettering adorn the work.
‘In 1848 Longman also published a different kind of illuminated book, Flowers and their Kindred Thoughts,
printed and designed by Owen Jones. The page size is larger, and there are thirty-four pages of stiff card. Each
opening consist of a bunch of flowers, in colour, entwined with words that symbolize (e.g. ‘Modesty’,
‘Fascination’, ‘Childhood’), faced by some religious verses by M. A. Bacon printed in gold. The lettering and
curls are typical of Owen Jones, but the chromolithographed flowers are beautifully enough drawn for one to
credit the hand of Noel Humphreys. The colophon states only ‘designs by Owen Jones’. The binding of
Flowers and their Kindred Thoughts is in heavily embossed leather, like Gray’s Elegy of 1846’ (McLean).
Although not mentioned by McLean some copies of the work include the text on the last leaf ‘Printed in
Colours at 9 Argyle Place, drawn on stone by C.L. Bateman.’ This was possibly an afterthought as, like this
example, it does not appear on all copies. It was probably to Edward La Trobe Bateman (1815-97) that credit
is due for the flowers rather than Humphrey’s. Bateman was an apprentice of Jones who was to emigrate to
Australia during the gold rush. He produced similar work to the present volume in Australia once his gold
fever had receded.
See Ruari McLean, Victorian Book Design, 1972, p. 92; OCLC: 5881581.
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WISDOM

AND ARTS IN

BERWICK

43 [LADY & GENTLEMAN’S HANDBOOK]. THE
SCHOOL OF WISDOM AND ARTS; being a complete
repository of what is most curious in art and nature.
Containing, I. A survey of man, with sublime Reflections on his
most noble Part, the Soul. II. A particular Description of the
Structure of the Human Body; and the wonderful Properties
of the Eye described. III. Astronomy, Oratory, Politeness, and
Morality. IV. A Review of the Creation, viz. Birds, Beasts,
Fishes, and Insect; their Industry, Sagacity, &c. V. Of the
Globe: Gravity, Air, Light, Sound, Water, Clouds, Pain, Hail
and Snow, with their Properties and Use. VI. Nations
compared with each other. VII Drawing, Painting in Water and
Oil Colours; Gilding, Etching, Engraving, Painting upon Glass,
and Bronzing. Viii. Dying Silk, Linen, Woollen and Leather. IX.
Impressions from Figures, Busts, Casts, Medals, Leaves, &c. X.
The Arts of Painting Marble and Glass; of Staining Wood,
Bones, Horn, Ivory, Paper, Parchment, &c. XI. The whole art
of Pyrotechny or Fire-Works. XII. The art of making porcelain
after the Chinese manner, with many curious particulars,
equally amusing and instructive to the Ingenious. Compiled
from different authors. Berwick: Printed for William Phorson,
1783.
£ 650
FIRST BERWICK EDITION. 12mo, pp. iv, 5-339, [1] blank, viii
contents; a little browned in places, but generally clean throughout;
in recent half sheep over marbled boards, spine with red morocco
label lettered in gilt.
Scarce Berwick printing of this appealing lady and gentleman’s
pocket guide on subjects such as the human body, astronomy,
oratory, morality, nations, animals, painting gilding to name but a
few. As far as we can ascertain the work was first published at
Gainsborough in 1776.
OCLC records three copies in North America, at Brown, Library of Congress and Winterthur Museum.
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FREE

DOLLS FOR WORTHY LITTLE GIRLS

44 LAMBERT, Madame J. J. [Jules ROSTAING]. MIGNONNE ou la bonne petite fille. Paris,
Delarue, Libraire-Editeur. [n.d., c. 1861].
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 31, [1]; with eight engraved plates, all coloured by hand; bound in the original green
blind stamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered in gilt, chipped at head and tail, and upper hinge cracked
(but expertly repaired), with contemporary presentation inscription ‘Charles Frederick Grundtvig from
Madame Schmolle, 1870’, and ‘Charles 1869’ written in pencil on front free endpaper, plus the name of a
bookseller stamped in gilt at the outer edge of front pastedown.
First edition of this scarce tale for young girls, written by Jules Rostaing under his female nom-de-plume, ‘Mme
J. J. Lambert’. The story revolves around two sisters, Blanche-Églantine and Églantine-Rose, daughters of the
Marquis and Marquise des Églantiers, both, perhaps unsurprisingly, with flawed characters, one vain, the other
having an excessive love of gambling that makes her mind spin. Through their poor decisions they find
themselves imprisoned and then saved by their wise cousin, Mignonne, ‘the most amiable, the best, the most
ingenious of little girls’. The parents of the sisters return to the castle to find them cured of ‘les vaines
satisfactions du plaisir’, and decide to celebrate the happy event with a big party, where dolls are distributed to
the little girls who had made themselves worthy of it. The narrator of the tale further adds that ‘we copied
this entire story from an old manuscript, written six months later by Blanche-Églantine herself’.
Jules Rostaing (born 1824) was a well-known writer throughout the nineteenth century, producing comic
opera librettos, works on natural history, on the game of billiards and magic - under various pseudonyms
including ‘Mme J-J Lambert’ - and numerous stories for children. His other works include La Jeunesse des
marionnettes (1858), Le marquis de Carabas (1859), Le seigneur Polichinelle (1860 ) and Mon amie Pierrot
(1860).
OCLC records one copy, at the BNF.

INCLUDING

A

‘S T O R Y

OF AN

AFRICAN NEGRO’

45 [LAW, Lady Charlotte. Editor]. A WINTER’S WREATH of Illustrative Tales… Sympathy. A
Tale. By E. A. M. London: James Hogg & Sons. [1861].
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. x, 11-124, [4] advertisements; with four plates, all coloured by hand; bound in the
original blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, repaired and lightly sunned, but still a good copy.
Scarce first edition of this collection of tales for the young, edited by the little known Lady Charlotte Law.
‘I address these tales to my numerous nieces and nephews, who love to cluster round my knees at that
pleasant hour which intervenes between the early setting of the sun’s wintry rays and the lighting of candles, when we all, young as well as old, fold our work, close our books, form a circle round the cheerful fireside,
and give ourselves up to chat; - then has many a little gentle hand been laid on mine, and a pleading voice
intreated for “a story.” The request oft-times echoed around, and mingled with the vociferation’s of sturdy
boys, who, imagining my brain alight with stories like Aladdin’s wonderful palace with lamps, vehemently
clapped their hands, and demanded “a story” (pp. vii-viii).
The work is broken in to two parts, the first, under the general heading ‘A Winter’s Wreath’, comprises four
tales: ‘Life of George Stephenson’; ‘The Christmas Rose’; ‘Story of an African Negro’; and ‘Alice St. Maur’, the
second, a single tale, entitled ‘Sympathy’ by ‘E. A. M.’
45

Lady Charlotte Law (1799-1866) was the sister of the Earl of Stamford, and wife of the Rev. James Thomas
Law, chancellor of the diocese of Lichfield. This seems to be her only published work, her husband being much
the more prolific as an author.
OCLC records four copies in the UK, at the Bodleian, BL, NLS and Cambridge, and one in North America, at
Bryn Mawr.

NOT

A FAN OF RAILWAYS

46 LLOYD, Rev Albany Rossendale. ‘A. Rossendale’. MR. JULEP JUDKINS’S FIRST JOURNEY BY
RAIL, from “Home, Sweet Home.” Birmingham: Printed by M. Billing, Son, and Co., Livery Street.
1870.
£ 250
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [vi], 17, [1] blank; a clean copy throughout; bound in the original red cloth
publisher’s boards, upper board lettered in gilt, some light surface soiling, otherwise a very good copy.
Something of a nonsense work, with gothic undertones, retelling the
tale of the first railway expedition by a gentleman suspicious of their
safety.
The story concerns Julep Judkins a former mayor of York. He was a
bachelor who lived with his sister and ‘both were exceedingly fond of
music and were also very good hands at chess.’ They never
quarrelled as Julep felt that ‘once a quarrel took place, the fiend of
contention stepped in with a huge invisible scissors… and all bonds
were cut asunder for ever!’ He had taken a great dislike to railways
as the grounds of his former home of Kepler Villa had been ‘cut in
two by the Railway, [and] gave him a great dislike for several years to
Railways in general, and every bad smash and serious accident he
used to have recorded upon stone within his grounds! Deep in the
recesses of a retired wood he had what he called a Railway Walk,
with monuments on each side, detailing the number killed and
wounded as such place and time.’ He however had particular business
in Bath and decided to take the risk of a train journey from York to
Jumbleton, to change trains, and then onto Bath. He took an
‘insurance ticket for £1,000’ in case of accident. He never actually
gets to Bath for at Jumbletown his baggage is returned homeward,
he has an argument with the ticket office, he sends for his baggage by
the next train but it does not arrive so travels back to York only to
find his baggage had travelled on a later train back to Jumbletown. He
had, however, whilst waiting at Jumbletown gone on a fishing
expedition and so did not feel too despondent. Jumbletown is clearly
an interchange station between the narrow gauge railways and the
broad gauge Great Western Railway, hence the name and problems
with baggage. The work includes as a tailpiece a ‘revised and
amended’ version of the ballad ‘A Fine Old English Gentleman’.
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The work is signed ‘A. Rossendale, Walden House, Oswestry’, which was the slightly disguised name of Albany
Rossendale Lloyd (1811-1895) who was living at the rectory called Walden House. He had both designed and
built the nearby church of St. Barnabas at Hengoed where he was vicar until 1885, a rather small parish that
probably afforded him considerable time for his own interests. Lloyd appears to have been a rather social and
jolly person who was fond of giving funny readings to Sunday Schools and other entertainment’s in the towns
and villages around Oswestry. He also had an enthusiasm for science - of the rather pre-Darwin sort including astronomy and meteorology. His earliest publication was a ‘Gothic’ published in 1840 The Island
Spectre; a Poem, written in imitation of Monk Lewis’s Tales , and there, like Mr Julep Judkins, he partially hid his
authorship under his middle name of Rossendale. A missionary hymn book and other minor writings appeared
in print from time to time, but his other humorous readings never appear to have got out of manuscript.
OCLC records one copy, in North America, at Stanford.

‘A

WORD IN FAVOUR OF THAT GOOD OLD-FASHIONED PLAYTHING, THE

DOLL’

47 [MAITLAND, Julia Charlotte.] THE DOLL AND HER FRIENDS; or, Memoirs of Lady
Seraphina. By the author of “Letters From Madras,” “Historical Charades,” etc. etc. With four
illustrations by Hablot K. Browne. London: Grant and Griffith, (successors to J. Harris,) corner of St.
Paul’s Churchyard. 1852.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], 91, [1] blank, 8 advertisements; illustrated with four hand-coloured engravings;
bound in the original red blindstamped publisher’s cloth, spine and upper board lettered and decorated in gilt
(with a scene of a doll’s house), some chipping to head and tail, and light dust-soiling to cloth, but still, overall,
a very good copy.
Scarce first edition of The Doll and her Friends, a humorous tale of
the life of a doll called Lady Seraphina, written to encourage
politeness, benevolence and generosity in young girls.
‘My principal intention, or rather aim, in writing this little book was
to amuse children by a story founded on one of their favourite
diversions, and to inculcate a few such minor morals as my little
plot might be strong enough to carry; chiefly the domestic happiness
produced by kind tempers and consideration for others. And
further, I wished to say a word in favour of that good old-fashioned
plaything, the Doll, which one now sometimes hears decried by
sensible people who have no children of their own’ (preface).
Julia Charlotte Maitland (1808-1864), writer and traveller, was the
grandniece of the novelists Fanny Burney and Sarah Burney. She and
her husband ran a boys’ school in India, while strongly advocating a
national system of education for the country. Her first publication of
note was her Letters from Madras, During the Years 1836–1839, by
a Lady, which was published anonymously in 1843. The school she
and her husband ran in Rajahmundry accepted boys of different
castes and taught in both English and the local language (“Gentoo”).
Controversially, it was strongly Christian. She also set up a multi-
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lingual reading room and assisted in starting other schools nearby. The book ends with a plea for a national
system of education in India, as the route to modernisation: ‘If every civilian up the country were to have a
poor little school like ours, it would do something in time.’ She also made strong efforts to learn local
languages, helped with famine relief, and investigated and condemned the South Indian slave trade. Maitland
later wrote two other books for children, besides the present, all popular in their day: Historical Acting
Charades (1847); and Cat and Dog, or Memoirs of Puss and the Captain, illustrated by Harrison Weir (1854).
Osborne I. 369; OCLC records copies in North America at Harvard, Toronto, Rochester and The Morgan.

DARTON

REHEATED

48 [MARTIN, William]. THE BOY’S OWN SHILLING’S WORTH OF AMUSEMENT &
INSTRUCTION Selected from Peter Parley’s Magazine and Annual. London: J. S. Lingham, Cross
Street. [1854?].
£ 225
12mo, pp. [2], 100, chromolithograph frontispiece and one plate; original printed glazed decorated pink boards
with the imprint W.B. Collins, printer’ at foot of upper cover, slight chipping at head and tail of spine but
otherwise a nice copy; inscribed ‘J.W. boys from his affectionate schoolfellow, C A Tillingham, April 1861.’
This book is something of a deception, for it is none other than a copy of Darton and Co’s Peter Parley’s
Annual: a Christmas and New Year’s present for young people of 1853 dressed up in new clothes. Even then
the publisher J. S. Lingham has short changed the buyer as the work ends abruptly on page 110, midway
through an article on tin plate, whereas the Darton original ran to 384 pages! Lingham has decorated the book
with an unconnected frontispiece and then had it bound in attractive printed boards with a suitable and
enticing binding of boyish things.
This is not the only copy of a previously issued Darton work appearing under the Lingham imprint, another
held in the Joseph Johnson collection at the Bodleian contains pages 97-192 of Darton’s 1848 edition of the
Peter Parley’s Annual and there issued under the title Juvenile Tales, and Other Stories, Selected from Peter
Parley’s Annual [H1035A]. If not quite a formal relationship there was certainly some sort of arrangement
between the two businesses for selling off unsold printed sheets. The Darton bibliography notes a few other
uncommon works connecting the two firms, so although somewhat underhand it did give new life to old
matter.
Included in this copy are chapters on the Venerable Bede, a trip to the East and various pieces on the
industrial arts etc., all of Great Exhibition flavour.
See Darton H1047:14; not in OCLC.

LEADER

IN HER FIELD

49 MEE, Cornelia. MEE’S COMPANION TO THE WORK-TABLE. Containing selections in
knitting, netting, & crochet work… London: D. Bogue, Fleet Street. 1844.
£ 250
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FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, pp. xiv, [ii] ‘Gauge of the various sizes of knitting needles’, 128; with several text
illustrations, and errata slip tipped in; in the original green blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered
in gilt, a fine copy, with contemporary ownership signature at head of title.
Uncommon first edition of this thorough ‘companion to
the Work-table’ by one of the leaders in this field of
fashion, producing a series of manuals containing an
encyclopaedic selection of patterns for knitting, netting
and crocheting for the well to do classes.
‘The kind and flattering patronage bestowed on the
“Manual” of the authoress, and the numerous suggestions
she has received from various friends, have induced her
to commit to the Press this little Companion to the
Work-Table. Most of the patterns contained in it will be
found to be entirely new, and are confidently issued as
accurate instructions for making the various articles they
profess to describe’ (Advertisement).
Mrs Cornelia Mee (1815-1875) and Miss Mary Austin
(1829-1874), with whom she later wrote several similar
books, were sisters. Cornelia took over the running of
her fathers business located in Bath which changed its
name soon after her marriage to Charles Mee in 1837.
Her first publication was the Manual of Knitting Netting
and Crochet Work of 1842 thereafter a succession of
neatly designed and illustrated manuals and books of
patterns began to appear. Later still the sisters moved
their shop to London by which time many of the
publications had become jointly authored.
OCLC records six copies, all in the UK, at the BL, NLS,
The Wellcome, Strathclyde, the Bodleian and the
National Art library at the V&A.

‘FUN

WITHOUT VULGARITY’

50 [MINSTRELS]. SILK PLAYBILL. Mr. G.W. Moore’s Annual Benefit, Thursday, 7th March, 1878.
London: Printed by J. Miles and Co., Wardour Street, Oxford Street, - W. [1878].
£ 385
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Printed in blue ink on silk, [26.5 x 41.5 cm.], neatly hemmed around edges; three small holes at folds, and
evidence at head on verso of once being mounted, otherwise in good condition.
The silk programme was produced for the namesake of the Moore and Burgess Minstrels, the New York born
British music hall impresario, George Washington Moore (1820-1909).
Moore and Burgess minstrels became a fixture of the smaller St James Hall from 1865 to 1900. Such foot
tapping music and entertainment was prodigiously successful and occasioned an Annual Benefit for Moore
which was recorded in several newspapers. The Benefit night was promoted to the main St James Hall and
graciously attended by Alexandra, Princess of Wales with the little princesses Louise (11), Victoria (9) and
Maud (8), after all, the Moore and Burgess troop, whatever our present sensibilities now think, was to
contemporary audiences thought of, and indeed advertised as, ‘fun without vulgarity.’
The London Evening Standard the following day reported that ‘The annual benefit of Mr. G. W. Moore, the
chief of this troupe of minstrels, took place yesterday at St. James’s Hall. The first performance of this troupe
was given on Sept. 18, 1865, and thus the Minstrels have had an uninterrupted run of 13 years. The large hall
was now crowded to overflowing at both the performances. The Princess of Wales, the three Princesses, and
suite were present at the afternoon performance. Instead of introducing new songs, the management revived
many of the old ditties which were favourites in years gone by. In addition to the unrivalled band and chorus of
the Minstrels, the Yokes family performed the musical burletta, in which they have been so successful, viz., The
Belle of Kitchen. At the evening performance Mr. Lionel Brough, Mr. H. Jackson, Mr. W. Riley, Miss Constance
Loseby and other artistes appeared and contributed to make the entertainment a great success. Mr. Moore,
for whose benefit the programme was arranged, sang “Picayune Buller,” which did not appear to have lost any
of its freshness. Mr. W. S. Leslie sang “Touch the Harp Gently” which has not been given for more than four
years, and was now encored. In the middle of the proceedings one of the company came forward, and in the
name of the rest presented Mr G.W. Moore with a handsome silver cup. He said the present was the
thirteenth annual benefit of Mr. Moore, and he had been requested by his brother members to make the
presentation, at the same time hoping that Mr. Moore would long occupy the position he then held. Mr.
Moore said he accepted the gift as an expression of their good feeling towards him. The cup bore the
following inscription: — “Presented to G. W. Moore, Esq., on the occasion of the thirteenth annual benefit, by
the members of the Moore and Burgess Minstrels, as a token of their esteem. February 7, 1878.” The
programme was then proceeded with, and concluded with some comic sketches.’
The strains of their music were often clearly heard in the main concert auditorium, George Bernard Shaw, one
evening complaining that the ‘wild strain of brazen minstrelsy’ could be clearly heard during the final bars of
the funeral march of Beethoven’s Eroica Symphony - apparently a consistent and commented upon nuisance
that was only abated by the demolition of the hall.

CAPTURED

ON THE DAY

51 MONK, William. THE FUNERAL
PROCESSION
OF
QUEEN
VICTORIA. some with pencil overlays
updating the image to render it suitable
for the Funeral of Edward VII, some
signed or inscribed, with margins.
[London, [1901].
£ 550
A collection of two drawings and six trial
and proof etchings. [360 × 250mm (et
infra)].
Monk was clearly present to see the
funeral procession of Queen Victoria as it
passed through Marble Arch in London on
the 2nd February 1901.
As the Queen died at Osborne house on
the Isle of Wight and was interred at
Frogmore, Windsor, the procession
through London was a fairly brief affair,
leaving Victoria Station and wending its
way through central London to Paddington
Station. Monk took a vantage point that
was slightly above the crowds of
onlookers.
The group includes a pencil sketch taken
on the day, a more finished sketch worked
up in his studio. Somehow he has
contrived to have a plate ready to pull as
proof of the first state only two days later
on the 4th.
The foot of the print is,
however, still unfinished with the Royal
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arms still to be inserted. Monk evidently thought that time was of the essence for such a topical, if slightly
morbid subject, and aimed for a the final publication sometime in March.
William Monk was the son of the gun maker, he attended Chester School of Art and had a studio in Eastgate
Row North in Chester. In 1887-8 Monk studied at the Antwerp Academy in Belgium, where he first started to
etch and in 1888 moved to a studio at Waterside Lodge, Barrell Well Hill, in the Chester suburb of Boughton.
In 1892 he moved to London, where he became an Associate of the Society of Painter-Etchers (now the Royal
Society of Painter-Printmakers) in 1894 and a full member in 1899. In 1902 he launched the Calendarium
Londinense or the London Almanack , known to print collectors as ‘Monk’s Calendar’, and etched every
edition up to 1938. Monk was one of the earliest members of the Society of Graver-Printers in Colour,
founded in 1909, and was its Vice-President at the time of his death.
On the death of King Edward VII Monk thought to produce another etching and included with this group is a
copy of his 1906 Calendarium Londinense adapted with a pencil overlay depicting the catafalque as it
processed through Hyde Park Corner.

COSTUMIERS

FOR

AMATEUR DRAMATICS

52 NATHAN, L. & H. REMARKABLE SCRAPBOOK PUT TOGETHER BY THE LEADING
COURT COSTUMIERS, collecting programmes of plays for which they had evidently been employed
to supply the costumes. [Various places]: 1870-1884.
£ 800
Large folio [58 x 40 cm] containing approximately approx. 305 programmes, chiefly laid down, with some 30
damaged or defective in some way; half morocco, the upper cover lettered in gilt with L. & H. Nathan trade
card to front paste-down and gilt title to upper cover, frayed at edges, upper cover detached and dust soiled;
generally in poor state, but a remarkable archive nonetheless.
A collection of programmes collected together by the leading court costumier L. & H. Nathan, probably used
both to elicit commissions and as a record of their work.
Nathan’s were established in the 1790’s and in time became the leading supplier of historical costumes and
later Court dress, military uniforms and fancy dress. They dressed both professional and amateur productions,
even Charles Dickens was a client. The business rapidly expanded and by 1845 the firm could adopt the more
official sounding title of “L. & H. Nathan, Court & Theatrical Costumiers and Fancy Dress Makers”. From 1860
to 1880 Nathan’s specialised in providing costumes for the amateur theatricals and the tableaux vivants. In
1886 the firm opened the amateur novelty theatre in order to establish a centre for amateur productions and
it was also in the 1880s that the firm’s involvement with professional theatre began, first with the 1881
production of Patience by Gilbert & Sullivan, eventually leading to supplying the great actor-managers, including
Beerbohm Tree’s extravagant productions at Her Majesty’s and for D’Oyly Carte at the Savoy. Nathan’s
employed a large staff, including experts in historical and military dress and included erecting temporary
theatres for drawing rooms and stages prosceniums, drop curtains wings, and foot lighting.
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The programmes include such places and organisations as Vaudeville
Theatre, Down Hall, Theatre; Surrey County Asylum; Victoria
Rooms, Clifton; Epsom College Theatricals; Theatre Royal,
Canterbury, Cricket Week; London Bicycle Club Dramatic Society;
Carlton Hill Cricket Club; Theatre Royal Windsor; Hampton Court
Palace; Free Trade Hall, Manchester; Royal Olympic Theatre (crepe
paper programme) and the Royal Military College. Printed in every
format, size and type of paper and pasted into the album as and
when any of the programmes were returned to them by contractors
and customers. Even an example from Baltimore is found, where
Lillie Langtry played Julia in Knowles The Hunchback during
December 1883, the troupe having taken Nathan costumes on their
first US tour.
Unfortunately the album is not in the best of condition, probably
rather badly used and stored in the intervening years, but still,
nevertheless, providing an interesting perspective on late Victorian
amateur dramatics.

ADVANCING ‘THE HEARTS AND BRAINS OF…
CHILDREN IN REFINEMENT AND INTELLIGENCE’
53 [NATURAL HISTORY]. YONGE, Charlotte Mary. THE INSTRUCTIVE PICTURE BOOK. Or
Lessons from the Vegetable World. By the author of “The Heir of Redclyffe” and “The Herb of the
Field.” Illustrated with 31 coloured plates. Arranged by Robert M. Stark. Edinburgh: Edmonston and
Douglas, 87 Princes Street. 1858.
£ 850
FIRST EDITION, SECOND ISSUE. Folio, [33 x 21.5 cm], pp. 22 descriptions of the plates, [2] Glossary, 31
beautiful double page hand coloured plates; apart from a few marks in places, a clean copy throughout; with
advertisements to front and rear pastedown; in the publisher’s original pictorial grey lithographed boards,
upper cover with hand coloured title within border, with a scene of flowers, fruit and vegetables, expertly
rebacked to style, some light dust-soiling and rubbing to extremities, but still very desirable, nonetheless.
First edition of this continuation of The Instructive Picture Book, or Progressive Lessons from the Natural
History of Animals and Plants, with additional text by Charlotte M. Yonge.
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‘We cordially confess that we have never met with so
appropriate and excellent a work for the purpose of arousing
and stimulating the young learner to a real love of this portion of
Natural History; and parents who wish to will do well to place
The Instructive Picture Book in their hands’ (Review in the Sun).
The chief charm of the work is clearly the illustrations which
show large brilliantly coloured flowers, fruits and vegetables. The
first five plates show seasonal flowers, and are then followed by
groups of ‘Kitchen Vegetables and Roots’, ‘Plants useful in
Domestic Economy, the Arts &c.’, ‘Forage or Field Plants’,
‘Grains’, ‘Poisonous Plants’, ‘British Fungi’, and ‘Fruits’. It is
interesting to note that the section on ‘Poisonous Plants’ is
significant, covering eleven of the thirty one double page plates
and showing some 26 plants - evidently no coincidence, and a
warning to the young readers of what to avoid when out
roaming the countryside. Indeed, as Yonge is keen to point out
in her introduction to this section, ‘the beauty and grace of many
of them have caused them to be looked on as the emblems of
temptation, at first alluring, then leading to death’ (p. 16).
The Instructive Picture Book was issued first in January 1857
with 30 double page plates and 18 pages of description, with the
present companion work following on a few months later. They
marked the first of Edmonston & Douglas’s ventures into the
illustrated picture book market for the young, and were met
with some success, with part I reaching a third edition by 1859,
and the present reissue of Part II in 1858.
Charlotte M. Yonge (1823-1901) began writing in 1848, and
published about 160 works during her long life, chiefly novels.
Her first commercial success, The Heir of Redclyffe (1853),
provided the funding to enable the schooner Southern Cross to
be put into service on behalf of George Selwyn. Similar charitable
works were done with the profits from later novels. Yonge was also a founder and editor for forty years of
The Monthly Packet, a magazine (founded in 1851) with a varied readership, but targeted at British Anglican
girls (in later years it was addressed to a somewhat wider readership). Robert M. Stark was a nurseryman who
wrote a popular book of British Mosses and was also sometime secretary of the Scottish Agricultural Society.
OCLC: 1008246466.

KALEIDOSCOPIC

TOY

54 [OPTICAL TOY]. HOFFMAN, J.G. maker. DEBUSSCOPE.
Paris: J. G. Hofmann, [rue de Bucy, 3], Lith. Ve. Floury & Fils.
[1860-1861].
£ 1,750
Complete with the Debuscope [9 x 8.5 x 7cm] contained in a horseshoe
shaped box with two silvered metal ‘mirrors’, now oxidised, and
covered with black pebble grained paper with a gilt label on the front
face ‘ Debusscope. Brevete s. g. d. g.’; 6 printed cards each with a
different design and one ‘blank card with inked squiggles; small chamois
leather brush for polishing the mirror surfaces; all contained in the
original blue lined and black pebble grain paper covered box [10 x 10 x
10 cm], printed instruction, signed by J.G. Hoffman, on the underside of
the hinged lid.
The Debusscope was a development of the Kaleidoscope, initially as a
design tool for calico printers to help devise new patterns, but very
soon adapted as a scientific optical toy.
Nothing is know about the amateur scientist M. Debus who invented
the instrument, or indeed if he was German or French, or as with the
maker Hofmann, a bit of both. By the end of 1860 the Dubusscope burst
on the scene and became, according to the publicity, the must have
Christmas and New Year toy.
Like the kaleidoscope the Dubusscope has two mirrors inclined to each
other at an angle of about 30 degrees. By placing patterns under the the
opening at the bottom of the Dubusscope and then viewing though an
aperture at the top a new repeating design is created by the reflection.
Any regular or irregular drawing or print appears regular and
symmetrical just as in a kaleidoscope, but instead of small moveable
objects that create random patterns the Dubusscope produces fixed
53

designs that could then be copied. We do not know if the invention was really much used by commercial
designers however having the credentials of a scientific gadget it was eminently acceptable and adaptable to
home amusement.
Our copy must be an early example which was marketed by J. G. Hofmann, an important optical instrument
maker who traded from rue de Bucy, 3. He clearly wanted to corner the marker and took care to register the
design with a ‘Breveté, S. G. D. G.’ both in France and abroad, Hoffman also signed this copy so purchasers
were doubly sure that the product was the genuine article. Latter examples and those sold in Britain are not
signed probably because it was too much effort once the Debuscope became popular.

BOUND

TOGETHER FOR A YOUNG GIRL, AS A TANGIBLE MEMORY OF HER LOST MOTHER

55 PARKER, John Henry, and James, publishers. HISTORICAL TALES, illustrating the chief events
in Ecclesiastical History, British and Foreign. London: John Henry and James Parker, 377, Strand.
[1859-1864].
£ 350
FIRST EDITIONS. Fifteen works bound in three volumes [titles and pagination tabulated below], 8vo;
contemporary black bevelled morocco, spines with raised bands, lettered in gilt, gilt edges.
The publisher John Henry & James Parker began their series ‘adapted for General Reading, Parochial Libraries,
&c.’ in March 1859 producing monthly volumes that each contained a wood-engraved frontispiece with about
100 pages of text at the moderate price of one shilling. They stated in their advertisements that the series ‘will
embrace the most important periods and transactions connected with the progress of the Church in ancient
and modern times. They will be written by authors of acknowledged merit, in a popular style, upon sound
Church principles, and with a single eye to the inculcation of a true estimate of the circumstances to which
they relate, and the bearing of those circumstances upon the history of the Church. By this means it is hoped
that many, who now regard Church history with indifference, will be led to the perusal of its singularly
interesting and instructive episodes.’
By 1864 the series had reached ‘No 29’ and although fairly popular there was clearly some contemporary
criticism that the ‘truths’ of ancient authors and tales of key events in the Christian history were being
dumbed-down to fill the needs of a popular and uneducated readership. Although lives of saints and prereformation material was distilled by the Parker they made sure that no hint of anything but ‘sound Church
principles’ were allowed to confuse the pure minds of their needful readership. Although they sold well, the
titles have not survived well, such ‘trash’ being either pulped or of insufficient interest to be preserved except
under the statute of legal deposit.
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Each of the books in this collection was purchased separately by English tutor and later Liberal party MP
Walter Wren and his wife Eliza for their daughter Feona Mary Du Port Wren. As Feona was born in the
autumn of 1862 and her mother died in March of 1866 this group looks to have been especially bound to
preserve them as a tangible memory for the child of her lost mother. The spines of the two volumes are neatly
lettered as ‘England’ and more suggestively on the third volume as ‘America & Our Colonies.’
The fifteen titles are as follows:- The Cave in the Hills; or Caecilius Viriathus. A Tale of the
Early British Church. 8vo, pp. iv, 120, wood-engraved
frontispiece.
- Wild Scenes amongst the Celts. The Penitent and The
Fugitive. 8vo, pp. iv, [2], 114, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Rivals: A Tale of The Anglo-Saxon Church. 8vo, pp. [ii],
112, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Black Danes. 8vo, pp. [ii], 116, wood-engraved
frontispiece.
- The Alleluia Battle; or, Pelagianism in Britain. 8vo, pp. [ii],
100, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- Alice of Fobbing; or, The Times of Jack Straw and Wat
Tyler. 8vo, pp. [ii], 152, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- Aubrey de l’Orne; or the Times of St. Anselm. 8vo, pp. [ii],
120, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Forsaken; or the Times of St. Dunstan. 8vo, pp. [ii],
127, [1] blank, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- Walter the Armourer; or, The Interdict: A Tale of the
Times of King John. 8vo, pp. [ii], 116, wood-engraved
frontispiece.
- Agnes Martin; or The Fall of Cardinal Wolsey 8vo, pp. [ii],
1480, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Chief’s Daughter; or The Settlers in Virginia. 8vo, pp.
[ii], 126, wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Convert of Massachusetts. 8vo, pp. [ii], 122, woodengraved frontispiece.
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- Wolfingham; or The Convict-Settler of Jervis Bay: A Tale of The Church of Australia. 8vo, pp. [iv], 112,
wood-engraved frontispiece.
- The Catehumens of The Coromandel Coast. 8vo, pp. [iv], 99, [1], wood-engraved frontispiece.
- Rose and Minnie; or The Loyalists: A Tale of Canada in 1837. 8vo, pp. [ii], 106, wood-engraved frontispiece.

‘A

DECEITFUL MAN IS A WOLF IN SHEEP’S CLOTHING’

56 [PETTMAN, William?]. THOUGHTS ON DECEIT. Margate: Printed by J. Warren, Marine
Parade. Sold in London by C. Law, Bookseller, Ave-Maria-Lane. 1806.
£ 375
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 40; lightly foxed in places; in recent marbled wraps.
Rare first edition of this little known work on deceit, which, as
the author notes in their preface were ‘so hastily thrown
together that they cannot but stand much in need of the
Reader’s candour. They were written under impressions
arising from a circumstance as unexpected as astonishing and
perfidious’. The work certainly provides thorough discussion
on the subject nonetheless.
‘Deceit originates in selfishness. Shew me a covetous, an
avaricious, an encroaching, a penurious, a tyrannical, or an
ambitious person and you will shew me a deceitful person.
Selfishness is the master-spring of deceit; and this masterspring is the inciting and exciting motive which leads gradually
to a shameless depravity of mind that sweeps from man every
atom of respectability which rationality might have attached to
his character. A deceitful person is governed by no fixed
principles; his conduct is invariably regulated according to
existing circumstances. To interest, to patronage, to wealth,
to power, to ambition, or to whatever other idol may, at the
moment, assume a precedency in his heart, to that idol the
deceitful person will bow, not only with implicit submission
but with ardent zeal. With the smile of complacency on his
brow, and the language of friendship on his lips, with the air of
politeness in his manner, and the grace of civility in his
conduct, he will inform in order to mislead, he will please in
order to ensnare, and he will assist in order to ruin all within
the reach of his influence, or dependent on his advice or
instruction’ (p. 16).
Halkett & Laing attribute the work to William Pettman (fl.
1778-1815), though we have found no further strong evidence
to substantiate this. He certainly seems to have resided in and
around Kent for most, if not all, of his life, with earlier works
such as his An essay concerning the propriety and the manner
of cultivating in children and youth (1781) and An Address to Dr. Priestley, Containing Desultory
Observations on the General Inutility of Religious Controversies (1792), both, incidentally, published in
Canterbury. Perhaps in his later years he retired to the fashionable seaside town of Margate, with its newly
built Royal Sea Bathing Hospital (1796), the first of its kind in Britain, just a short walk from the publisher, J.
Warren, on Marine Parade.
OCLC records one copy, at the British library, with further copies found at the Bodleian and The Wellcome.

A REGENT STREET MYSTERY
57 [PHILANDER]. ‘FASHIONABLE LIFE’ cover title. Warner & Co., 205 Regent St., London W.
[1883].
£ 385
Complete series of six mounted lithographed plates (9.6 x 14cm), each laid on to card and bound into a
volume; bound in contemporary cloth backed marbled boards, spine with green morocco label lettered in gilt,
lightly rubbed and sunned.
The series satirises a wealthy rake at six times times during a day: clearly he does not get up too early for the
first in the series: 1) Noon - has him doffing his top hat to a beautiful young lady also on horseback 2) 3 p.m. has him taking a refreshment at a bar, the attractive bartender lighting his cigar - 3) 6 p.m. - catching the eye of
a a young woman from the window of his club with two other dandy’s as company. 4) 9 p.m. - Watching a
ballet dancer at a theatre. 5) Midnight - A champagne supper with a young woman, her décolletage much in
evidence 6). 3 a.m. - ‘I am not sure… I am not a little drunk!’ attempting to open his front door with his watch
rather than his key.
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The address of the publisher, 205 Regent Street, was an unspectacular three story building that, in 1893,
housed at street level the tailors Raab & Donlon and the glovers Perrier & Co. The rooms above the shop
were generally let out for short hire and once Mr. Lintwyche, ‘House and Sanitary Surveyor, had vacated the
unfurnished rooms in the middle of 1883 they were advertised for hire and presumably taken by Warner &
Co. Alas whatever business Warner & Co. were involved in did not last long and also something of a mystery.
Although each of the images were ‘copyright registered’ they may have been produced just as an advertising
gimmick of a slightly saucy nature to attract customers for commercial art purposes. The premises where then
taken by the very dubious Medical Battery Co. in 1884 only adds to the mystery.
We can find no other examples of this set of lithographs in existence.

MR POTTS

GOES TO

PARIS

58 PHILLIPS, Watts. THE MODEL REPUBLIC, or, Cato Potts in Paris. London, David Bogue, [c.
1848].
£ 1,500
12mo, 24 engraved and hand-coloured illustrations printed in panoramic form, each with caption below, 140 x
1880 mm; some marking here and there, but overall clean throughout; bound in the original printed publisher’s
boards, the cover design consisting of the title surrounded by a snake, with a scull wearing a liberty cap, and
canons, the artist, prices, and imprint below, and at the sides bayonets, flags, and an eagle and a French cock,
expertly rebacked, lightly dust-soiled, but still a very good copy.
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Scarce panoramic cartoon strip, telling the story of Mr Cato Potts, an Englishman enthusiastic for French
republicanism who settles with high hopes in revolution-torn Paris. The misadventures that befall him are
depicted along the way, which cause him to learn his lesson, returning safe but disappointed to Dover.

Following a revolt in Paris in 1848, Louis-Philippe abdicated. In December Louis Napoleon was elected
President of the French Republic. As in Punch, this panorama likens the new Revolution to the original one.
(Israel) Watts Phillips (1825-1874) was tutored by George Cruikshank. ‘Encouraged by his development as an
artist by Cruikshank, Phillips went to Paris where he rented a studio, took lessons, and tried to sell his
sketches. The revolution of 1848 drove him to Brussels, and then to England in 1849’. - ODNB.
Interestingly, this copy carries advertisements on the pastedowns for the Carlton Library, 12 Regent Street,
and details of services provided at branches of Bailey & Moon, including a notice on the availability of theatre
tickets from the Carlton Library.
Abbey, Life, 582; OCLC records three copies worldwide, at the BL, Harvard and the University of Melbourne.

‘O N E

FEELING PERVADES THE POPULATION’

59 [PRINCESS CHARLOTTE]. A RELIQUE OF THE PRINCESS CHARLOTTE AUGUSTA; or, A
selection of psalms and hymns with the appropriate tunes, being an exact copy of the genuine hymn
book, used jointly by the late Princess Charlotte and Prince Leopold of Saxe Cobourg, at the public
worship in the parish church of Esher, near Claremont. London: Published for R. Miller, 24 Old Fish
St, Doctors Commons, & 126 Newgate St. facing Skinner St. and sold by J. Arliss, 38 Newgate St. &
R. Hill, High St. Borough. 1818.
£ 300
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. xv, [i], 40; with engraved title, frontispiece and portrait; lightly foxed throughout,
and with the small stamp of ‘Cardiff Public Libraries’ in three places; bound in contemporary panelled dark
purple morocco, spine lettered in gilt, lightly rubbed to extremities, but not detracting from this being a
handsome and desirable copy, with the contemporary ink ownership signature of ‘Anne Rogers, June 17th
1818’ at head of title.
Rare first edition of this selection of psalms and hymns ‘being an exact copy of the genuine hymn book, used…
by the late Princess Charlotte’, published the year after her untimely and tragic death, when the country was
still in mourning.
‘Whatever appears connected with the history, character, and habits, of the late Princess Charlotte, the pride
of the British empire, has assumed, by her lamented and unexpected decease, a more than merely royal
interest. The impression is beyond all precedent deep and diffusive. One feeling pervades the population. Party
distinctions, whether of a religious or political nature, are merged and lost in the general regret. It has found,
in the elements of every mind, a ready affinity; and, by the spontaneous burst of a widely-extended sympathy,
has proved that the millions of Britain compose but one family. Every individual mourns as for a dear and
valuable relative… Charlotte was, indeed, the Princess of the People’ (pp. i-ii).
Princess Charlotte of Wales (1796–1817) was the only child of George, Prince of Wales (eldest son of King
George III, later to become King George IV) and Caroline of Brunswick. Had Charlotte outlived her father and
her grandfather, she would have become Queen, but she died following childbirth at the age of 21. She had a
rebellious adolescence and, after a number of dramatic romances, married Prince Leopold of Saxe-CoburgSaalfeld on 2 May 1816. The Prince was a calming influence on Charlotte and the marriage was happy and
popular. A contemporary observer described the public reaction to her death in these words: ‘It really was as
though every household throughout Great Britain had lost a favourite child.’ The country went into deep
mourning. Drapers ran out of black cloth, shops closed for two weeks, as did the Royal Exchange, the Law
Courts, and the docks. Even gambling dens shut down on the day of her funeral, as a mark of respect.
Charlotte’s death left King George III without any legitimate grandchildren to continue the royal line. Prince
Leopold suggested that the King’s fourth son, Edward, Duke of Kent and Strathearn, marry Leopold’s sister
Victoria, Dowager Princess of Leiningen. Their daughter, Charlotte’s cousin, became Queen Victoria.
OCLC records a copy in the British library, and two in North America, at the NYPL and Garrett Evangelical
Theological Seminary in Illinois.

HOME

PRINTING?

60 [PRINTING HISTORY]. ROGER GILES.
Surjon, Parish Clark and Skulemaster.
[Birmingham?] Man-you-fac-tured by Tom M.
circa 1850.
£ 185
Printed flyer on blue paper [17.5 x 12.5cm];
mounted on a larger album leaf.
A piece of doggerel purporting to have originated
from a painted signboard that was devised by a
barely literate ‘Skulemaster.’
The earliest notice of the text dates from the mid
1840s when it began appearing in newspapers of the
period. At that time advertisement by ‘Roger Giles’
purported to originate in the Midlands. In 1879
Sabine Baring-Gould perpetuated the text by
printing it in his The Vicar of Morwenstowe stating it
had originated West Country. The text in various
forms and spellings continued to be noticed in
newspapers, periodicals and anecdote until the
1950’s, although by this late date the veracity of the
text was openly doubted as being something of a
fake.
That such works could be circulated for such a long
time, and be openly accredited as the genuine work
by some nebulous member of the English ‘peasant’
population, probably shows us most about the
critical faculties of some readers, plus ça change.

POEMS

BY A SERVANT GIRL

61 [ROBINSON, Ann]. TINY DROPS, caught by a servant, from the Great Fountain. John VII, 3739. London: James Martin, Printer, 18, Lisson Grove, N.W. 1878.
£ 400
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FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 40; bound in the original red blindstamped publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered
in gilt, some discolouration and marking to cloth, but still a good copy.
Rare, and as far as we are aware unrecorded, collection of poems, or ‘Tiny Drops’, ‘especially dedicated to
Servants by one of themselves’.
‘Several of my friends have wished to have my pieces printed, so as to form a small book, but on looking over
them I find many are too personal, and the others seem worthless in comparison to the beautiful hymns that
are in the reach of all, yet in spite of all imperfections (that I have neither the education nor talent to rectify)
God has already blessed them in using them to comfort His sorrowing ones’ (p. 3).
Of the author, who identifies herself as Anne Robinson on a printed note on the verso of the title, we have
been unable to find much further information, though she recounts her religious journey in some depth in the
preface, which took her to Scotland for a time, before returning to London.
Not in OCLC, COPAC or the British Library, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

ROUSSEAU ACCUSES HUME OF MAKING
THE PORTRAIT THAT SPAWNED

HIM LOOK LIKE AN UGLY CYCLOPS:
THE FAMOUS CONTROVERSY

62 [ROUSSEAU - HUME CONTROVERSY]. RAMSAY, Allan & MARTIN, David engraver. JEAN
JACQUES ROUSSEAU. Vitam impendere vere. From an Original Picture by Mr Ramsay in the
Possession of David Hume Esqr. [London]. A. Ramsay, Londini pinxt, 1766. D. Martin, Secit. 5s.
[1766].
£ 2,500
Mezzotint on laid paper showing. State II of two, [plate mark 39.2 x 27.9 cm on sheet 40 x 28.4 cm] depicting
a half length portrait directed to left, facing towards and looking to front, high fur cap, fur-edged robe, right
hand to breast, some light foxing in places but overall a fine copy.
A now rarely available portrait mezzotint engraving that was to spark the famous controversy between
Rousseau and Hume, Rousseau believing that it was Hume’s fault that the portrait had deliberately made him
look like an ugly Cyclops.
The print appeared in two states, the first before letters and the example as here designated the second state
which sold for five shillings. It was probably marketed like it’s companion mezzotint of David Hume, also by
David Martin, from Great Scotland Yard in Whitehall. The print appears to have become rare even a few years
after it was published. Mrs. Delany, wrote to Bernard Granville early 1772 stating that she had ‘searched the
town over, and the Duchess of Portland has employed all her emissaries in vain to get a print of Rousseau,
after Ramsay.’
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‘Whether it was Ramsay or Hume who first proposed that Rousseau should sit for his portrait - and on the
evidence it was their mutual wish - before its completion Ramsay told Hume that he intended him to have it as
a present. The picture of Rousseau, a half-length, is now justly celebrated as one of the masterpieces of British
portraiture, and it was adjudged at the time to be a great success, not least by Rousseau himself, who reported
to a correspondent, “A good painter here has painted me in oils for Mr Hume”, adding that Ramsay had “made
such a success” of it that there was talk of its being engraved. On his own part Hume considered that Ramsay
had “succeeded to admiration” and had made him “a most valuable portrait”. And such was Rousseau’s fame
that the King asked specially to see the picture. Rousseau posed for the portrait in his exotic Armenian
costume — a long purple robe, lined with brown fur, and a black fur cap. No less arresting is the intensity of
his portrayal: the focus upon Rousseau’s dark, glowing eyes and sensitive features is enhanced by the
contrasting shade into which his upper frame and visible hand are thrown - a subtle tenebrism characteristic of
other late works by Ramsay (including the companion-portrait of Hume), and deriving directly from
Rembrandt.
‘Unhappily this great portrait became one of the causes of offence to Rousseau which gave rise to his
notorious quarrel with Hume, when in the same year he unaccountably turned on his benefactor and accused
him of plotting his destruction. Hume argued the deranged self-tormentor, had at first shown him instances of
his friendship that had touched him to the heart; but, he declared, “that of causing my portrait to be painted…
was not of the number”. That, he considered, carried with it “too much the affectation of popularity”, and
there was “an air of ostentation” about it which greatly displeased him. This was but one of many complaints
against Hume, some of them more serious, but all of them indicative of mental illness involving delusions of
persecution. They formed the substance of a long letter to Hume, who patiently endeavoured to answer them,
having first shown the letter to Ramsay. But as Rousseau was repeating his accusations to others, so that the
quarrel became the common talk of London, Hume eventually, although reluctantly, decided for his own
protection to publish the correspondence, together with notes clarifying the obscurer points. Nevertheless
Rousseau returned to France in the summer of the following year as convinced as ever of Hume’s villainy. Long
afterwards, he was still brooding over the portrait, and as late as the year 1770 was accusing Hume of
diabolical motives in arranging the sittings. Looking now (in all probability) at the engraving which David Martin
had made of the picture, he was struck by the conviction that the portrait had been designed, at Hume’s
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instigation, to demonstrate to the whole of Europe that he was ugly. Ramsay, he protested in the pathological
Rousseau, juge de Jean-Jacques, had given him the features of a Cyclops - “un Cyclope affreux”: on the other
hand, when he had painted Hume, he had made him out to be a handsome man; but it was he, Jean-Jacques,
who was handsome, and Hume who was a veritable Cyclops. Some of the numerous replicas of the portrait, it
may be added, so distort Rousseau’s features as to have justified his complaints, if they were prompted by his
knowledge of one of these parodies.’ [Smart]
Alastair Smart, Allan Ramsay: painter, essayist and man of the enlightenment . Yale, 1993.

RUNNING COMMENTARY OF LITERARY LIFE IN
T H E L A T E 1920 S T O T H E M I D 1930’ S L O N D O N
63 RUCK, Berta. NOTES. ‘October 1929 - May 1930 Windsor, flight Vienna’. [together with:]
‘NOTES. Begun Henley on Thames’ May 1936 [- October 1936]. London, Windsor & Wales etc.
1929-30 and 1936.
£ 4,000
Two volumes, Folio and 4to, pp. [98] and [146]; written in a neat legible hand throughout, with numerous
letters, news clippings, photographs, and other ephemera pasted in throughout; smaller volume bound in
maroon cloth backed buckram boards, titled in ink at head and with smaller label ‘Notes Berta Ruck’, some
staining and general wear, larger volume bound in green cloth, with small label pasted at head, light surface
wear; an entertaining and desirable collection.
Two highly entertaining copies of Berta Rucks ‘Notes’ or Journals, something part diary, notebook and scrap
album, in which she recorded all her friends, travels, cocktail parties and her life as a writer. Profusely
illustrated by Ruck who pasted in her correspondence, menus, photographs, postcards, news cuttings, and all
the ephemera of her sometime heady lifestyle. Most importantly Ruck gives a confessional running
commentary of literary life in the late 1920s through to the mid 1930’s in London.
The first of the volumes of what Berta Ruck styled her Notes includes a variety of material and beings with a
typed up, and amended play, on the subject of ‘Guests on Sunday’ in which she relates the conversations had
by the party: ‘A German who we met the other night / at the P.E.N. Club do… / They had a Guest of
Honour / Frau Anna Seghers a German Novelist. / The Kleist-Prize winner. Heavens! / She was a little scarlet
Bolshevist. / She gave a Communist Manifesto. / She said the English were all Bourgeoisie, / She said we had
bourgeoisie literature, / She said their German writers were so bad… / None of them were in contact with
red real life / And so they had to turn to sheer despair’. Maybe Berta’s corrections reflected the idea of a
possible publication of the work, hence her substitution and semi-disguise of Anna Seghers name. Berta Ruck
was in the process of writing Love-Hater at this time which through the course of her Noted she decided to
rename The Missing Girl. This was not the only project to hand as she lists various other works destined to be
syndicated in newspapers and journals etc. She was also in touch with Evelyn Waugh at this time and clearly
wrote to him expressing delight in his his new book Vile Bodies. Waugh wrote to her stating he was ‘very
overjoyed that you liked it’. However Berta penned beside the letter that ‘his book “Vile Bodies” most brilliant
Satire, but the work I am afraid of a young creature deadly unhappy!’ Of course this was the time when
Waugh’s wife had recently left him for their mutual friend.
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Ruck seemed to have a perennial fascination with aeroplanes and in 1930 this enthusiasm was at it’s height, a
topic that reappears throughout her Notes. She made plans at this time to fly to Austria and has incorporated
in the Notes details of all the arrangements needed for the trip. The first leg of the journey was by Imperial
Airways that took her from Croydon airport in London to Le Bourget airport near Paris, after customs she
next went on a smaller plane to Zurich. That plane however was forced to land ‘there had been a wrong note
in the engine, Zünd-Kerzen! = Sparking Plugs. Pilot looked back at us through window of his cockpit, with a
reassuring nod, pointing downwards. Landing in a field, almost num[b], a French crowd collected although it
was miles from anywhere. A whole box of plugs - him twiddling, twiddling, twisting, & chinking while the
French watched.’ Eventually they took off again completing this stage rather late in the day when they and
landed at Basle. After several other stops and plane to Zurich and Munich she landed in Vienna after some 50
hours of journeying. She was only in Vienna for some to days before she was off to Budapest. Berta used her
notes on the journey for a short article in The Evening Standard on her return. In fact much of what she
actively relished she at one time turned to good account either as chapters for her books or her other
miscellaneous writings. The first volume of her Notes ends with Ruck returning to her writings and
corresponding with friends and authors.
The second volume of Notes picks up Berta’s life in May 1936. Here she was reading to her husband some
chapters of her forthcoming novel, then still in manuscript, Love on Second Thoughts: ‘OO [i.e. George
Oliver] insisted that it would not do. To let my young man start by getting the girl, to go on an unofficial
honeymoon wd. he said be professional Suicide! All right. I will alter.’ Berta was actually at this time estranged
from her husband, although it seems continued co-operation, if somewhat grudgingly, when it came to
correcting each others work. Later in the month Berta was having something of a real crisis in her life ‘When I
wrote harmlessly and clearly I made money & could Go Places etc. Everybody made fun of me Or said Why
don’t you write another Kind of book? And I always thought Some day I’ll write differently. Well I have written
Memoirs. What was it, A FIASCO. Personally I think they were Good - so did individuals. But they did not pay
for Keep. Don’t do it again MUST go back to Old Style. Don’t be Sophisticated - except in Dress & Décor.
KEEP IN FRONT OF ME. A Girl brought up in a “nice” country home. Not too rich. Very pretty. Full of
harmless high Spirits. That is my READER.’
In fact Berta was a bit short of money, was worried by her weight and more to the point was having fights with
her husband George Oliver ‘OO at Angel [Islington?]. Began by telling me re the Funeral of G. Goodliff & quite
friendly & touching. We went out to tea & I started to read him “Second Thoughts.” It started at once…
NARK, I mean. Tears and resentment on my part and fury & disgust on his. He brings the awful Me out of Me.
A really Awful ex-wife.’ Berta at this time was trying to revive her ‘Serial Market’ which she had let lapse,
however she was delighted to be offered twelve guineas for a short story of 2,500 words, this was later
syndicated in various newspapers under the title ‘The Girl Who Forgot’.
She wrote on July 13th 1936 that ‘The Olympic Games proclaimed on Radio’ and the day following a
premonition of things to come when she noted ‘Don’t like the look of Europe.’ Berta had lunch with Rebecca
West, and corresponded with other authors and actors and so included in the album letters from West, Noel
Langley, Alec Waugh - brother of Evelyn - Gertrude Laurence, etc. When up in London, from her home in
Windsor, she used the Forum Club at 6 Grosvenor Place as her residence. On August 2nd she wrote
‘Heavens, I am 58, now forget it, Balked.’ on August 5th she ‘Heard I had sold’ “Xmas Upstairs” to the U.S.A.
for £100!!!’ this was to be syndicated quite widely and a subject close to her own hear in giving the story of
pilot and his girl. The next day she exclaimed ‘Arthur [her son] a fiancé! Oh dear.’ and on the 8th she
explained to a friend ‘I much talked about HOW one gets no entertainment… now one is Poor.’ Clearly her
separation from her husband and the difficult at this time of getting some of her work published was having a
detrimental effect on her finances. After finishing her current novel at the beginning of September 1936 Berta
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had a little more time for some social life but by the beginning of October she was complaining to herself that
she was ‘Still finding it difficult to START.’ Yet her latest novel ‘Half-Past Kissing Time’ had now appeared in
print and several reviews are pasted in. By the 8th October she had ‘Roughed out “Masculine Protest” & 1st
Chap of “Engagement Ring”. Doing all I can to fight against Age, Poverty, & the Shelf - One helps the otherGet back health, figure & temper, woman. Laziness is your chief foe!’ The next day she lists various serials,
short stories and articles she had to work on and adds: ‘Things I most want (next to welfare of children &
money) A decent fur coat, a nice small hat (turban), An evening tunic, Shoes. Please let these rain upon me!’
However what she really really wanted was to fly again, she applied for ‘concession tickets’ from Imperial
Airways, probably in return for some articles extolling the virtues of flying - these however were politely but
firmly rebuffed.’

She sent off a birthday card to H.G. Wells and was invited to the Savoy for his 70th Birthday dinner - her
estranged husband was not however invited and the seating plan included in the album instead states ‘Berta
Ruck and Guest’. The plan helps also in identifying her current friends as she underlines several names of those
she wanted to speak to. These including Maynard Keynes and his wife Lydia Lopokova, H.W. Nevinson,
Somerset Maugham, Andre Maurois, the redoubtable Christina Foyle, William Rothenstein and of course H.G.
Wells among others. On the menu card pencils some waspish descriptions ‘Went with Arthur (her son) but it
was not entirely satisfactory Do. H.G. was good but struck a dispiriting note. GBS put up countless backs by
taking the opportunity to decry “another boy who was born 70 years ago” - Rudyard Kipling said he was a
friend of King George V now, no doubt King George V had never heard of H.G.!’ Apparently Wells rather
blushed at this. ‘Little Lopkhova, She is now entirely the little highbrow celebrity wife - not a bit the Dancer!’ was Berta snubbed by her? Almost the last letter in the album is from Rebecca West, clearly not snubbed, for
she asks ‘Why do I never see you? Please do drop in some day for a bone - ring me up a day or too before.
I’ve be having such a woeful time.’
The two volumes in total give a very personal view of Berta Ruck’s literary and personal. She was one of the
most popular romantic writers throughout her life, however there was more than a little condescension about
what she admitted was unsophisticated material aimed at a popular market. This is what she did best and her
efforts to break into something ‘better’ pulp literature failed. Yet Berta Ruck was one of the most prolific and
best selling authors with a long career. She wrote something like two novels per year, never mind all the other
material she supplied to journals and newspapers. Probably time someone wrote a biography of this quite
remarkable woman and her undeniable influence on twentieth century literature.
Berta Ruck (1878-1978), novelist, was born Amy Roberta Ruck in the Punjab, India, on 2 August 1878. She
came to Britain aged two to live with her grandmother in Merioneth, then with her father’s return from India
the family moved to Lancashire. In 1888 Col. Ruck was appointed Chief Constable of Caernarvonshire and the
rest of Ruck’s childhood was spent in Caernarfon and Bangor, where she attended St Winifred’s School as a
boarder. She then studied at Lambeth School of Art, the Slade School of Fine Art (from 1901) and at the
Académie Colarossi in Paris (1904-5). In 1909 she married fellow novelist and Slade alumnus Oliver Onions
(1873-1961) (he changed his name by deed poll to George Oliver in 1918). They had two children, (George)
Arthur Oliver (b. 1912) and William Richard (‘Bill’) Oliver (1913-2007). Meanwhile Merioneth continued to
play an important part in Ruck’s life with her parents having returned permanently to Esgair in 1912. In 1903
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Ruck began a career as an illustrator for magazines such as The Idler and The Jabberwock. From 1905 she
began to contribute short stories and serials to magazines such as Home Chat. One such serial was published
as a full-length novel, His Official Fiancée (London, 1914), and its success marked the beginning of Ruck’s
career as a popular romantic novelist. She produced up to three books annually, as well as short stories and
articles; her last novel, Shopping for a Husband (London, 1967), appeared when she was nearly ninety. She also
published several memoir-style works: A Story-Teller Tells the Truth (London, 1935), A Smile for the Past
(London, 1959), A Trickle of Welsh Blood (London, 1967), An Asset to Wales (London, 1970), and Ancestral
Voices (1972). In later life she was a public speaker and occasional radio broadcaster and in 1970 she appeared
in a documentary for the television series Yesterday’s Witness. Between the wars she lived in Henley on
Thames, Windsor and Hampstead and was active in London society; she was friends with various writers,
artists, actors, aviators and other notables of the day. Her interests included aviation; her son Bill became an
RAF and airline pilot and she herself enjoyed flying. She travelled widely in Europe, especially France, Germany
and Austria (she was particularly fond of Vienna where she stayed often and had many friends) and visited the
United States. In September 1939, with the outbreak of war, she and her husband left London and settled in
Aberdyfi, Merioneth, where she lived for her remaining years. She died a few days after her one-hundredth
birthday in 1978. [NLW website].

A

YEAR OF A YOUNG GIRLS EDUCATION

64 SALTMARSH, Caroline. TWO MANUSCRIPT SCHOOL BOOKS, covering just over a year of
a young girls education. [London, Shoreditch] February 2 1830 [- March 14th 1831].
£ 850
MANUSCRIPTS IN INK. Two school books, 4to, each appox 40 leaves with an engraved title inscribed with
Carloine Saltmarsh’s name; some pages cut or removed at a later date; original roan backed blue sugar paper
boards, some damage to spines.
We believe Caroline Saltmarsh was born in 1818 in Shoreditch in London, so would have been about twelve
or thirteen when she filled her school books with a varied collection of poems, epigraphs and other exercises
in penmanship, not excluding some lines for bad behaviour!
Most of the works would have been set by her teacher from a small stock of standard works, some of which
we have identified as a contemporary editions of Cooke’s Universal Letter- Writer , and probably Fenning’s
Universal Spelling-book, Houstoun’s English spelling-book or various derivative works. A number of the poems
have been copied out from Jane and Ann Taylor’s Rhymes for the Nursery which include ‘The little Girl that
could not read’. Other edifying extracts are taken from Mrs Barbauld’s ‘Warrington Academy’; Edward
Young’s ‘Procrastination’, Wentworth’s ‘Unconverted Child’, and one finished diligently signed and dated by
Caroline Saltmarsh in her bold hand, however all bar one of these extracts is actually credited to any author.
The large variety of material, together with the lack of attribution may possibly point to a schoolmaster or
mistress using copies of various texts for their pupils rather than having a library of books at hand.
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Caroline lived in Shoreditch, then chiefly populated by artisans who operated from small workshops whicht
supplied the wealthier west end of London. She was the youngest of nine children, who was to be married and
widowed twice, before latterly running her own confectionery shop in Islington. She retired sometime in the
1890’s and lived to a ripe age, dying in 1905.

MORAL

TALES FOR THE YOUNG

65 [SAVAGE, Sarah]. JAMES TALBOT; or, The importance of recollecting “God sees me at all
times.” Also, The history of the honest widow Riley. With an account of Mrs. Buckley, the huxter’s
wife. Published by the Society for Promoting the United and Scriptural Education of the Poor of
Ireland, Kildare Place, Dublin. Dublin: Printed by P. Dixon Hardy, Cecilia-St. and Sold at the Society’s
Depository, Kildare-Place. [1830].
£ 300
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FIRST DUBLIN EDITION & FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. 72; 72; with woodcut frontispiece and one further full
page woodcut illustration within the text; apart from a few minor marks, a clean copy throughout; bound in
contemporary (original?) sheep, spine with morocco label lettered in gilt, joints cracked and holding by cords,
corners rubbed and with light surface wear, but still overall a good copy.
Rare first Dublin edition of James Talbot by American author Sarah Savage (1785-1837), together with a
similar moral tale for the young, The History of the honest widow Riley , both issued under the auspices of the
Society for Promoting the United and Scriptural Education of the Poor of Ireland.

Sarah Savage published her first novel, The Factory Girl anonymously in 1814, beginning a long writing career.
‘Her father was a shopkeeper, but there were writers in her family, including a first cousin, James Savage, an
antiquarian involved in printing. We do not know how many works Savage published, although at least twelve
have been identified by her biographer Margaret B. Moore. In 1820, she would publish Filial Affection; or, The
Clergyman’s Granddaughter, with James Talbot, also a novel, following in 1821. In 1823 she published a selfhelp book, Advice to a Young Woman at Service , in 1824 the moral tales The Suspected Boy and The Badge,
in 1826 another moral tale entitled The Two Birth-Days, and in 1827 a history text, Life of Philip, the Indian
Chief. All of these were prepared for younger readers, as were such later works as Sunday-School
Conversations (1829), Conversations on the Attributes of God (1831), Blind Miriam Restored to Sight (1833),
and Trial and Self-Discipline (1835), her last work.
As many of these titles indicate, they emerged from Savage’s career in education: she ran a private school in
Salem, Massachusetts, in the early 1810s, before starting, in 1813, a “Sabbath school” like that started by Mary
in The Factory Girl. Sabbath-schools (later Sunday Schools) had been in existence for over half a century—
there was a Methodist school in Virginia in the 1780s, and schools for religious instruction in Philadelphia and
Newburyport, Massachusetts, in the early 1790s—but the great wave of such schools began in the early 1810s,
with Savage a participant and contributor. As one Massachusetts newspaper reported, the Sabbath School’s
“primary object is the instruction of sons of indigent parents, who, from various causes, are unable to attend
school on week days” (Essex Register June 26, 1816)’ (see http://jto.common-place.org/just-teach-onehomepage/the-factory-girl-1814/).
Curiously the second work, The History of the honest widow Riley , has a separate title page and is actually the
first edition. Evidently the Society for Promoting the United and Scriptural Education of the Poor of Ireland
came into possession of remainder copies from local publisher, John Jones, and felt it appropriate to reissue it
with Savages work.
OCLC records one copy, at the British library; of the separately published ‘Widow Riley’ OCLC records three
copies in North America, at Indiana, McGill, and Wake Forest University, with one further copy held at the
National library of Ireland.

SIGNIFICANT

RUN OF AN UNRECORDED

SCHOOL MAGAZINE

66 [SCHOOL MAGAZINE]. SOUTH KENSINGTON PREPARATORY SCHOOL MAGAZINE.
Nos. I, July 1899 [- No. 30. Autumn, 1911, excepting issue No. 2]. [London]. Lamley & Co., South
Kensington, S.W. 1899-1911.
£ 650
Three vols., 8vo [21.5 x 14.5 cm]. pp. 504 - Issues I to X pp. iv ‘Index’ each issue variously paginated from 12
to 16 pages; Issues 11 to 20, continuously paginated pp. iv ‘index’, 165 [1] blank; likewise Issues 21 to 30, pp.
208; lacking issue number 2; half tone illustration; printed coloured wrappers for each issues and bound
together in three volumes, blue cloth, lettered in gilt on upper board. First volume inscribed M. Antrobus
Xmas 1903 - Xmas 1908’ and second volume inscribed’ ‘M. Antrobus’ [see below].
A well produced school magazine for the boys - doubtless also issued to impress their parents as well - and
giving an account of the educational programme and activities being provided there.
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The School was founded sometime in the 1880’s at a large Victorian terraced house at 47 Thurloe Square in
South Kensington, just south of the South Kensington museums. By 1899, when the Magazine began to be
published, the school had outgrown its premisses and moved about half a mile further west into a more
modern, and larger, terraced house called Willeslie at 43 Rosary Gardens. Here, Messrs Buddle & Barton
schooled about seventy boys which were divided into upper and junior forms. This was very much a school for
‘young gentlemen’. The owner who preserved these copies of the magazine was Maurice Edward Antrobus
(1895-1985), he was eldest son of Sir Reginald Artrobus who was often abroad serving in the Colonial Office
and later as Crown Agent for the Colonies.
We know something of Maurice and what kind of career that Willeslie School prepared for him. After he left
the school he went on to Winchester to finish his education. He was unlucky to be just the right age to fight in
WW1, but at he least managed to survive the war ending his military career as a captian. He became a civil
servant and in 1921, following in his father’s footsteps, also joined the Colonial Office. For the rest of his
working life he filled various civil service posts throughout the British Empire.
The Magazine dutifully lists prizes and the names of all
the pupils, here the Junior school had three classes
run by Misses Jollye and Norris with the upper form
divided into six classes including a ‘Navy Class’. There
were in all nine teachers which included the additional
subjects of French, Music and drawing for the boys.
There was a Sergeant-Instructor to keep them fit and
a Mr Parsons of the South Kensington Museum gave
practical instruction in carpentry. The magazine
includes articles by both teachers and some of the
senior boys on the Boer War, the Paris Exhibition,
China, Snakes, photographic lantern slide lectures on
the Argentine, a naval cruise, correspondence from
‘old boys’ with their accounts of ‘Experiences of New
Boys’ at Eton, Harrow etc. There were also
performances of plays given at the school with notes
on scenes from Shakespeare’s The Tempest
mentioned. Even what appears to be a first publication
of a poem by Austin Dobson, yet more poems by
pupils, visits to the zoo, accounts of school debates,
collecting butterflies, moths and coins, and results of
various inter-school football, boxing, cricket and
swimming competitions.
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Most of the boys went to the public schools of Marlborough, Harrow, Westminster, Rugby and Eton, with
Antrobus and later his younger brother going on to Winchester. The contents of the magazine show that the
main aim was to make young men fit both mentally and physically to run the British Empire.
Not in OCLC, and unrecorded as far as we are aware.

THE

CHOICE BETWEEN

CHRISTIAN

OR

PAGAN

ARCHITECTURE

67 SCOTT, Sir Francis E. SHALL THE NEW FOREIGN OFFICE BE GOTHIC OR CLASSIC.
London: Bell Daldy, 186, Fleet Street, 1860.
£ 450
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 70; contemporary green half morocco, covers detached, inscribed on title ‘Henry
Cole Esq. from the Author. Art Library’ stamp of the National Art Library at foot of title and withdrawn stamp
on verso.
An uncommon work on arguments of architectural style
for public buildings suitable of a fast expanding empire.
‘Looking for a more profound rationale in apology for the
northern Italian character of [George Gilbert] Scott’s
design, the chairman of the Government School of Art at
Birmingham, Sir Francis E. Scott (no relation), suggested
that Italian gothic of the thirteenth and fourteenth
centuries was perfectly consistent with the idea of
government offices in London. “Throughout the
Peninsula”, he claimed, architecture during this period was
“thoroughly in harmony with the genius of self-government
and the commercial spirit”. Gothic architecture was “the
chosen style of free and popular communities”. Wherever
gothic art arose it “kept pace with the acquisition of
popular rights, and the growth of public liberty”. In fact, he
concluded, “the life, the soul, the meaning of Gothic Art is
Liberty!”. But his apologia was too little too late, having no
effect on Palmerston’s decision to force Scott to change
his gothic design to a classical one.’
Scott probably sent a number of copies to ‘men of
influence’ in the vague hope of influencing a gothic
outcome for the buildings. Henry Cole was an obvious
candidate but what his views on the matter were are
unknown, but he thought well enough to give his copy to
the fast expanding National Art Library.
A clipping at the end of the work from The Athenæum was
generally in favour of gothic although another journal The
Builder was strongly opposed to gothic. In the end
Palmeston had his way and although the architect is today
chiefly associated with gothic he was equally adept at the
classical style that he adapted for the Foreign Office.
Sir Francis Edward Scott (1824-1863) was most unusually
born a baronet. An article from the Birmingham Gazette
told how ‘He was a very good type of the average English
gentleman, pursuing some refined hobbies with peculiar zeal, but manly and catholic in his sympathies. It
seemed at first a rather curious contrast to find that the distinguished member of the Arundel Society: the
connoisseur in mediaeval paintings and cameos. the disciple of Ruskinism. and the patron of Gilbert Scott,
should be also votary of the ring and patron of pugilism.’
OCLC records no copies outside the UK; six copies held at British Library, V&A, National Library of Scotland,
Cambridge, Bristol and Exeter; UCBA 1860; see: G. Alex Bremner: Nation and Empire in the Government
Architecture of Mid-Victorian London: The Foreign and India Office Reconsidered The Historical Journal,
CUP, Vol. 48, No. 3 (Sep., 2005), pp. 703-742.

‘WOMEN

OF

BRITAIN

SAY

G O !’

68 [SELFRIDGE & CO.] ORIGINAL PHOTO ALBUM, Showing WW1 Women Delivery Drivers.
[London]. c. 1916.
£ 950
62 photographs of varying sizes pasted in to original album [21 x 16 cm), tied with cord, as issued; in very
good original state.
Unusual photograph album compiled by a female employee of Selfridge & Co., demonstrating the important
role played by women in filling men’s jobs during World War I.
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Selfridges, then the largest department store in Britain, had a fleet of delivery vans which followed a schedule
of deliveries to the suburbs and outlying districts of London. During the First World War at least half of the
Selfridge fleet was requisitioned by the War Office for use by the British Red Cross, clearly some of the
Selfridge & Co employees continued to service and also ‘man’ the vans as can be seen from a number of the
images. Because of a shortage of ‘manpower’ Selfridges began to employ women as drivers from 1916, clearly
the woman in the photographs was probably one of the first of these drivers, if indeed not the very first, as
she is the only woman shown as a driver amongst a host of delivery men, service engineers and stable keepers
that form the individual and group images in the first half of the album. Later in the album is a group
photograph of three women drivers, each in their Selfridge issue coat. Other illustrations show the driver
changing a tyre, making deliveries and driving on country roads. One page of illustrations show her and the van
at the Park Creamery at Gerrards Cross in north-west London.
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We know that in 1913 Selfridges had built up a fleet of delivery vans by De Lion, Halley, Charron and Napier,
we also know that the van that was used by our woman driver was number 91 and can be recognised as a
Napier, 15 hundredweight, 16/20 horsepower light delivery van which they apparently used from 1913. Not
only by 1916 were Selfridges short of male drivers they had by this time half their vans requisitioned for the
war effort. It is however quite possible that Selfridges still had a connection with the requisitioned vehicles.
Several of the photographs show Red Cross vans, one being used by the Australian corps, and the informality
may indicate that ex Selfridges staff were looking after these vehicles. There was some concern at the time
that women were driving such vehicles, and indeed one of the women drivers killed a child in 1917. Apparently
they were heavy brutes to manoeuvre and
difficult to stop. This particular accident was
only so fully reported because of the novelty
of it involving a woman driver. After the war
women were replaced by men at Selfridges
and only got there foot in the door again
due to another war!
Founded by American retail magnate Harry
Gordon Selfridge (1858-1947) in 1908,
Selfridge & Co. opened its flagship store in
Oxford street in March 1909, immediately
setting new standards for the retailing
business. ‘Selfridge promoted the radical
notion of shopping for pleasure rather than
necessity. The store was extensively
promoted through advertising. The shop
floors were structured so that goods could
be made more accessible to customers.
There were elegant restaurants with modest
prices, a library, reading and writing rooms,
special reception rooms for French,
German, American and “Colonial” customers, a First Aid Room, and a Silence Room, with soft lights, deep
chairs, and double-glazing, all intended to keep customers in the store as long as possible. Staff members were
taught to be on hand to assist customers, but not too aggressively, and to sell the merchandise. Oliver
Lyttelton observed that, when one called on Selfridge, he would have nothing on his desk except one’s letter,
smoothed and ironed’.

POETICAL ANTHOLOGY
69 SHARPE, Matilda. OLD FAVOURITES FROM THE ELDER POETS with a few newer friends. A
selection by Matilda Sharpe. Williams and Norgate, 14, Henrietta Street, Covent Garden, London…
1881.
£ 185
FIRST EDITION, PRESENTATION COPY. 8vo, pp.
xxiv, 393, [1] blank; apart from a few minor marks, a
clean copy throughout; bound in the original
publisher’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt, boards ruled in
black, some light surface wear, but overall a very good
copy, inscribed ‘Miss Ruth Brindley, with love from her
friend, Miss Matilda Sharpe, Feb. 10th 1882’, on front
free endpaper.
Scarce first edition of this poetical anthology, the plan
of which, as the author is keen to point out in her
preface, ‘is to give poetry of all kinds - grave and gay,
grand and playful, songs and psalms - trying to give the
choicest of each: which, indeed, are always to be found
among those best known’. Indeed all of the best known poets are included: Chaucer, Spenser, Marlowe,
Shakespeare, Fletcher, Jonson, Milton, Dryden, Swift, Pope, Gray, Cowper, Burns, Rogers, Moore, Byron,
Coleridge, Wordsworth, and Shelley, to name but at few, as well as a section on American poets, such as
Emerson, Longfellow, Whittier and Lowell.
The compiler of the volume, Matilda Sharpe (1830-1916) was a writer, teacher, educational reformer and
painter. ‘She was a talented artist, exhibiting at the Royal Academy, but her vocation was teaching. During the
1870s she volunteered her time and money to several schools. She was an inspiring teacher and the leading
New South Wales politician, William Holman, attributed his success to her teaching. In Highgate in north
London, she founded Channing House School (after Robert Spears’ idea) and a Unitarian Chapel in Despard
Road. She was the daughter of Samuel Sharpe. She devoted most of her energy and her money to the school.
She believed in education for all and taxing the rich to pay for it. She was keen on homilies and published
books of these and a book of poetry’ (Wikipedia). Indeed, the book of poetry here offered, is her first
published work.
OCLC records five copies, all in the UK, at the Bodleian, Cambridge, London library, National library of
Scotland and the British library.
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TRAFFIC

CONGESTION REPORT?

70
TAYLOR, Edwin W. VAUXHALL
CROSS, ALDGATE AND WESTMINSTER
BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON. 21st June, 22nd
June and 12th July, 1912.
£ 300
Five gelatin silver printing-out-paper prints, each
approx. 9¼ x 11¼ inches [23.5 x 28.5 cm.], each
signed in ink with photographer’s oval ink stamp
‘Edwin W. Taylor / photographer / 32 Crewys
Road, Peckham, S.E.’ on verso with ink
manuscript negative numbers, location and
exposure details, e.g ‘Westminster Bridge Road
From 1st Floor Window No 201. 21 June 12 5.0
pm. Camera looking W.NW.’; some edge fading
not affecting main image areas, a little creasing
and chipping at corners, minor spotting to sky
areas of four prints and a triangular chemical
stain to bottom edge of one print, nevertheless
good and retaining clear detail in the subjects.
An unusual group of photographs noting the
precise times of day that the photographer
climbed the stairs of named buildings to
capture animated street scenes and busy
junctions clogged with traffic. Trams, buses,
horses (with and without carts and loads),
pedestrians and a policeman all go about their
business oblivious to the lens recording their
attempt not to collide with each other. Clearly
visible are advertisements, shop fronts,
London and South Western Railway’s station
at Vauxhall and A. Simmons photographer’s
studio at 238 Westminster Bridge Road. Two
photographs taken at Vauxhall Cross indicate
exposures within half an hour of each other.
The photographer, Edwin William Taylor,
appears to have been commissioned to take
these photographs as part of an unidentified
inquiry into traffic congestion at major
interchanges in London. The carefully noted
position of the camera placement, the date
and time of day, together with a signature
witnessing this information tend towards some
form of official inquiry.

HELP

FOR ADOLESCENTS

71 TAYLOR, Rev. Isaac. ADVICE TO THE TEENS; or, practical helps towards the formation of
one’s own character… London: Printed for Rest Fenner, Paternoster Row. 1818.
£ 385
FIRST EDITION. 12mo, pp. [iv], vi, 194; with engraved frontispiece; lightly foxed in places throughout; bound
in nineteenth century half calf over marbled boards, lacking the original label but lettering still visible, lightly
rubbed, but still a good copy.
Uncommon first edition of this entertaining early advice guide for teenagers. After the authors introduction,
he sets out his work in twelve further chapters: ‘On the Continuation of School Studies’; ‘Reading’;
‘Observation’; ‘Thinking’; ‘The Private Study’; ‘Choice of Situation’; ‘Relative Duties’; ‘Company’; ‘Female
Intercourse’; ‘Occasional Deviations’; ‘Economy’; and ‘Entire Education for Eternity’.
‘To attain the love of reading, and obtain the benefit it is calculated to afford, bring it into a habit. Do not be
content to read whenever you meet with an alluring author, but adopt it as a rule always to have a book in
reading. This will not require you to be always reading that book: it will not oblige you to give more than its
proper share of time and attention to this department of your duty; but rather, having determined that this is
your duty, having ascertained what sort of attention you may with propriety give it, this method will enable
you to cultivate your mind efficiently, and make the most of such opportunities as you may lawfully devote
thereto’ (pp. 18-19).
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Between them the Taylor’s of Ongar, in Essex, produced a great many books for children. The sisters Anne
and Jane were most famous for Original Poems for Infant Minds , and their father Isaac, after the present work,
for his Scenes of… series, published by John Harris between 1818 and 1830. Isaac Taylor (1759-1829) was also
an engraver, like his own father, and a non-conformist preacher.
See OCLC: 31895345, seeming to contain mostly microform copies.
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BUILDING

BRIDGES

72 [TOWER BRIDGE TOY]. THE TOWER BRIDGE OF LONDON. A Very Nice Model for Self
Constructions - Neuestes -Brückenbau Spiel - Modèle d’un ponts à construire soi même. Germany:
[circa 1894].
£ 1,500
Consisting of 50 pressed card pieces, (of 52, lacking two small tie pieces and a few finials now broken away)
together with a small strip of pegs and a printed line drawing of the bridge and brief yet adequate instructions ;
contained in the original box [25 x 35 x 1.5 cm], the lid with a large decorative title label of the completed
bridge with various boats milling around the ‘Port of London’.
An unusual and perhaps unique example of an embossed card construction toy marketed to coincide with the
opening of the newly opened Tower Bridge in 1894.

The new bridge was considered something of an eighth wonder, the engineering combining a bascule operated
drawbridge together with a suspension bridge all disguised under an elaborate gothic exterior that was
supposed to blend in with, but actually dwarfs, the Tower of London. Not the easiest design to translate into a
construction kit, but the anonymous makers evidently used the plans and elevations of the design as shown in
contemporary engineering journals. Some modifications have had to be made in order to produce a toy that
balanced the decorative gothic features and engineering accuracy into practical design.
The expectation would be that once the model was built it would after a decent time be thrown away,
however the owner of this example has carefully disassemble the bridge and preserved it with the original box.
When constructed the toy bridge measures 127 cm or 4 feet long and 29 cm or just under a foot in height.
We have not met with any other example.

A

MAN OF MANY PARTS!

73 [TRADE CARD]. George Richmond Collis & Co. Birmingham. MANUFACTURERS OF
ARTICLES IN THE HIGHEST CLASS OF THE ARTS, IN GOLD, SILVER PLATED AND OR MOLU.
[Birmingham, c. 1838].
£ 285
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Engraved trade card (13.5 × 17.5 cm), the recto with a view of Church Street, including the premises; the
verso with a local map and the main hotels and buildings in the immediate vicinity.
An unusually large and fine Birmingham trade card - Sir Edward Thomason was the originator of the business
after working for Matthew Boulton. In 1835 George Richmond Collis bought the company and continued at 28
Church Street until the site was sold for redevelopment in 1868.
It is interesting that the card still advertises Thomason ‘Medal Dies Illustrative of the Holy Scriptures’ and forty
eight ‘Dies for the Medals of the Elgin Marbles’. Other items include ‘or molu candelabra and lamps’ button,
brass and bronze staircases, papier mache, jewellery, pearls, diamonds and gems; they also ran to money
exchange both English and foreign and firearms. The verso of the card describes that their showroom included
a 21 foot replica of the Warwick Vase; bronze statue of ‘His Late Majesty’ [William IV?] and a ‘Shield in
honour of the Duke of Wellington’s Victories.’ The card ends by remarking that ‘Mr George Richmond Collis
is Vice Consul for France, Russia, Spain, Portugal &c with the privilege of granting Passports to Persons visiting
France & its Dominions.’ Clearly a man of parts!
In 1828 Collis moved to Cambridge Street, Birmingham and opened another branch at 130 Regent Street,
London. Latterly the business was absorbed by S.W. Smith & Co in 1888.

LOOKING

BACK

74 TRUBSHAW, Susanna (and Anne). WAY-SIDE INNS.
Stafford: Printed by R. & W. Wright. 1874.
£ 285
FIRST EDITION. Square 8vo, pp. [iv], iii, [i] blank, 98; crest of
‘H.M.S. Rifleman’ pasted at head of dedication leaf, and some
offsetting to one leaf due to a newspaper clipping being inserted,
otherwise clean throughout; bound in the publisher’s original
blue boards, upper board lettered in black, lightly foxed, but still
a very good copy.
Rare first edition of this collection of poems and short essays
gathered together by Susanna Trubshaw (1811-1879),
retrospectively looking back on her life. As with her previous
collection of poems, the present are of a local, family, and
indeed pious nature, though give an interesting insight in to the
authors life, travels and what moved her.
‘It was not long before we reached Wordsworth's Station, a
small rock ascended by a flight of rude steps, looking down upon
Rydal Water, and so called from having been a favourite resort
of the poet, and where probably the surrounding scenery gave
rise to many of those thoughts, which were afterwards
embodied and given to the world. It was indeed one of nature’s
pulpits from which wise and good lessons could not fail to be
preached, by this her true disciple’ (A visit to Wordsworth’s
cottage, Grasmere, in August, 1864, p. 22).
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Of the author, Susanna Trubshaw, we know very little. We recently handled her first collection of poems
(1863), which in the dedication indicated that she had a sister called Anne (several of whose poems are
included in the present collection), and that she resided in the village of Little Haywood in Staffordshire. From
this we established she was born in 1811, the daughter of an important civil engineer James Trubshaw (17771853) [see ODNB]. As far as we are aware she published three other works, Poems (1863); Dick Sleigh’s cave.
A bit of Cannock Chase (1867); and Family Records (1876), all published by R. & W. Wright in Stafford.
Susanna died in 1879.
OCLC records one copy, at the British library.

COLLECTION

OF

VOLTAIRE’S

EARLY WORKS

75 [VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de]. EPITRES DE MONSIEUR DE VOLTAIRE, sur l’egalite
des conditions. La Liberte, L’Envie. La moderation en tout, dans l’etude, dans l’Ambition, dans les
plaisirs. [n.p.] MDCCXXXVIII [1738].
[bound after:] [VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de]. LA LIGUE ou Henry le Grand Poëme
Epique… A Geneve [i.e. Rouen], chez Jean Mokpap, 1723.
[bound after:] [VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de]. LE BRUTUS de Monsieur de Voltaire, avec un
discours sur la tragedie. A Paris, rue S. Jacques, chez Je. Fr. Josse, Libr. Impr. ordinaire de S.M.C.
1731.
£ 1,250
FIRST EDITIONS. Three works bound in one, 8vo, pp. 23, [1] blank; viii, 231, [1] blank; xxix, [iii], 110, [2]
Approbation; tear to Y3 in ‘La Ligue’, otherwise apart from a few minor marks, clean and crisp throughout;
bound in contemporary sprinkled calf, spine decoratively gilt in six compartments with red morocco label
lettered in gilt, minor chipping at head and tail, and to extremities, but still a very desirable item.
I. Rare, indeed the second known copy, of these verse letters by Voltaire, set out in four parts, on equality of
conditions; on freedom; on envy; and on moderation in everything - in study, in ambition, and in pleasures.
Although brief, these letters articulate very clearly Voltaire’s moral outlook, and were condemned as such by
the Abbé Maynard, who observed that they merely reduced happiness to pleasure. Voltaire initially denied
being their author, writing to Thieriot, “Send me these letters attributed to me. What is this drug on the
subject of Happiness? These letters ARE NOT BY ME, and you would be causing me great trouble if you do
not make every effort to disabuse the public of the notion that they are.” We should not take these words at
face value; he wrote much the same of Zadig and Candide.
Three of the letters were issued in the same year under the title Epitres sur le bonheur, la liberté, et l’envie ,
with the present issue seeming to add ‘La moderation en tout, dans l’etude, dans l’Ambition, dans les plaisirs’
for the first time. The letters were republished and significantly revised the following year under the title
Discours en vers sur l’homme.
II. First edition of the most influential of Voltaire’s poems praising the heroism and tolerance of Henry IV in
opposition to the Catholic Ligue. This work, better known later as La Henriade was Voltaire’s first real literary
success. Voltaire had hoped to publish La Ligue, in France and had prepared a dedicatory ‘Discours au Roi’ to
Louis XV. He was refused permission to publish it in France but arranged for it to be published clandestinely at
Rouen, calling it Geneva. This first edition includes the ‘petite histoire abrégée de ce temps-là’ [letter to
Thieriot, 3rd Jan. 1723] which Voltaire had prepared along with the dedication to the King.
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III. First edition of Voltaire’s five act tragedy. He drew his material from the legendary story of the first Roman
Consul Lucius Junius Brutus (509 BC). His son, Titus, falls in love with Tullie, daughter of the last Etruscan king
of Rome, Lucius Tarquinius Superbus, and through this relationship is led into betraying Rome. The Senate
hands Titus over to his father, who forgives him but insists on his execution to ensure the safety of the
Republic. ‘When the play premiered at the Comédie-Française on December 11, 1730, audience reaction was
mixed. It was criticised for not adhering to the three unities and for the harsh attitude of the character of
Brutus. Although the play was well-attended, it was taken off the stage after only fifteen performances. The
openly republican theme of the play displeased the authorities, and Voltaire’s enemies Prosper Jolyot de
Crébillon and the Chevalier de Rohan were actively trying to turn the public against it. Voltaire left Paris to
spend some time privately in Rouen. The play enjoyed a revival during the French Revolution, and the National
Convention ordered a performance of Brutus on 2 August 1793 with free admission. In all there were 110
performances at the Comédie-Française between 1730 and 1799’ (Wikipedia).
I. OCLC records one copy only, at the Institut et Musee Voltaire in Switzerland; not in Bengesco; II. Bengesco
360; OCLC: 2278786; III. Bengesco 34; OCLC: 8479615.

A

YOUNG GIRL MUST ‘BE ACQUAINTED WITH THE
BEAUTIFUL MECHANISM OF HER VITAL ORGANS’

76 [WARD & CO., E.] THE DRESS REFORM PROBLEM. A chapter for women… London:
Hamilton, Adams & Co. Bradford: John Dale & Co. 1886.
£ 350
FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. 111; with three leaves of diagrams; apart from a few marks, a clean copy througout;
bound in the original patterned publisher’s boards, lacking spine, but binding holding firm, some rubbing to
extremities, but still a very good copy.
First edition of this uncommon work warning young women of the dangers to their bodies of inappropriate
dress, such as the tightness of corsets, under garments, knickerbockers, boots and woollen garments, as well
as addressing many other problems, such as the weight of clothing, damp clothing, and advising of appropriate
clothing for infants and children.
‘Said an 1886 booklet on The Dress Reform Problem: “A distinction should be made between actual and
corset measurements, because stays, as ordinarily worn, do not meet at the back…Young girls, especially,
derive intense satisfaction from proclaiming the diminutive size of their corset [sic]. Many purchase eighteen
and nineteen inch stays, who must leave them open two, three and four inches…” Apparently, we should also
make a distinction between the average woman’s real way of wearing corsets and the bizarre practice of
“tight-lacing.” The dress reform movement, campaigning against tight-lacing in its publications, tended to cite
freakish examples of 16 inches and under. Many figures on the actual size of 19th-century people come from
overzealous dress reform publications, and that’s one reason accurate measurements are hard to find today’
(see http://www.victoriana.com/corsets/corseting.htm).
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The work was produced by E. Ward & Co. of Bradford, ‘Manufacturers of Hygienic Underclothing, and Makers
of Specialities for the Dress Reform’, whose advertisements adorn the endpapers, evidently keen to cash in.
Wares they offer include ‘Ward’s Anatomical Belt’ (“constructed to afford support without pressure”), the
‘Infant’s hygienic outfit’ (“carefully designed to remove all necessary weight and pressure; and to enable an
infant to be dressed and undressed with comfort and quickness”) and perhaps their bestseller, the ‘Hygeia
Corset’, whose four benefits are clearly outlined, as well as endorsements from leading authorities throughout
the world given, opposite the title page. There is also an illustration of a lady wearing the corset on the back
cover of the work.
OCLC records one copy in North America, at the Library of Congress.

POEMS

BY A NOTED ABOLITIONIST

77 WATTS, Susanna. ORIGINAL POEMS, AND TRANSLATIONS; particularly Ambra. From
Lorenzo de Medici. Chiefly by Susanna Watts. London: Printed by Nichols and Son, Red Lion Passage,
Fleet Street, for F. and C. Rivington… and sold by all the Booksellers in Leicester. 1802.
£ 385
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FIRST EDITION. 8vo, pp. [iv], vii, [i], 144; (preliminaries mis-paged, but corresponding to the Huntington
Library description and the copy online at the HathiTrust); final leaf torn in gutter (not affecting the text), and
one of the front free endpapers torn away, otherwise, apart from some occasional marking in places, a clean
copy throughout; bound in contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled in gilt with red morocco
label lettered in gilt, head of spine chipped and corners rubbed, but still a good copy.
Uncommon first and only edition, of these Original Poems, and Translations, ‘Chiefly by Susanna Watts’,
including a poem from the perspective of a cedar tree, a tree which the author (an accomplished artist), drew,
with another titled “Complaint of the Genius of the Flowers.” Also of interest are various contributions by “A
Gentleman” including “Prologue, supposed to have been spoken at the Opening of the Theatre at Botany Bay”,
which begins by reporting that ‘The Newspapers having announced, that a Theatre was to be opened at
Sydney Town, Botany Bay, and Plays to be performed by the Convicts, this Prologue is supposed to have been
spoken by the celebrated Mr. B-rr-ngt-n, on that occasion. 1801’ (p. 84).
Susanna Watts (1768–1842) was a noted English abolitionist, author, translator and artist. Born in 1768, in
Danet’s Hall, Leicester, the youngest of three sisters and the only child of John and Joan Watts to survive
childhood. Her family was left impoverished after her uncle (who had supported the family after Watts’ father
died when she was 15 months old), died when she was 15. Watts took up writing in order to earn money to
support herself and her mother. ‘Her poetry was noted for its anti-slavery themes. Watts published a poem
directed at William Wilberforce criticising his views on women working in the abolitionist movement. Despite
Wilberforce’s views, Watts and her friend Elizabeth Heyrick continued campaigning against slavery, including
founding The Humming Bird, the first anti-slavery periodical. Heyrick and Watts would visit greengrocers and
other businesses to encourage the owners to not purchase Caribbean sugar and other products produced by
slave labour’ (Wikipedia). Besides the present work she published a number of translations and collections of
poetry, as well as an anonymously published guidebook, A Walk Through Leicester (1804), in which she
referred to herself as ‘he’ in the address at the beginning of the book. Watts also founded the philanthropical
organisation, Society of the Relief of Indigent Old Age, as well as publishing books on the treatment of animals.
Jackson, Romantic Poetry by Women, p. 362, no. 2.

TWO

WITCHES REPRIEVED

78 WILKIE, John. A SERMON PREACHED AT MID-CALDER, ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 14TH,
1720. Being a Congregational fast in that place. By Mr. John Wilkie, Minister of the Gospel at Uphall.
Edinburgh: Printed by Mr. James M’Euen and Company, and are to be sold at his Shop on the NorthSide of the Street a little below the Cross, 1720.
£ 450
12mo, pp. [1-2] 3-35 [1] blank; disbound, outer leaves soiled,
small wormhole running through all leaves without loss;
inscribed on title ‘John Lee’ (see below).
A rare example of a Sermon directed to a congregation that
included two women accused of witchcraft.
‘The first part of the sermon is a sound enough exhortation to
lead a moral and religious life…. But in the second part there is
an address to the two persons who had confessed that they
were “guilty of this Wickedness,” namely of having “taken on
with the Devil, to serve and obey him,” which shows what a
real belief the minister and his audience and the accused must
have had in the reality of it. The belief was evidently so sincere
that, while one may wonder at the delusion and be appalled by
the consequences of it, one may respect the earnestness of the
man’s endeavours to do his best for all concerned’ (Ferguson).
The sermon recalls the fictional representation of such events
as described in John Buchan’s Witchwood and James Hogg’s
The Brownie of Bodsbeck and The Private Memoirs and
Confessions of a Justified Sinner . Wilkie’s Sermon reveals the
undercurrent of such popular belief then existing amongst
Calvinists in Scotland and still prevalent at the end of the
seventeenth and beginning of the eighteenth centuries. Indeed,
although in the Torphichen case the so called witches were
reprieved, it is salutary to recall that the last execution in
Scotland for witchcraft took place two years after Wilkie’s
sermon.
Provenance: John Lee (1779–1859), was a Church of Scotland
minister, university principal, and bibliomaniac.
ESTC records two copies only at the University of Glasgow [Ferguson’s copy] and the National Library of
Scotland; see Ferguson, James. Bibliographical Notes on the Witchcraft Literature of Scotland papers of the
Edinburgh Bibliographical Society, Vol III p. 112 No. 163; Summers, Montague, The Geography of Witchcraft
1927 p. 248.
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The End

19 Doyle
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